‘;‘I@\x\t&;u
“i

MICROFILM DIVIDER

OMB/RECORDS MANAGEMENT DIVISION
SFN 2053 (2/83) 5M

ROLL NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

P p— v

Th“ﬁﬁrographio {mages on this f1lm are acourate reproductions of records delfvered to "4‘odor‘n“ lhformmon Systems for miorofflming and
werea filmed in the regular course of business, The photographic process meetn utandards of the American National Standards Instftute
(ANSI) for archival mieroffim, NOTICE: 1f the filmed image above is less legible than this Notice, it is due to the cuality of the

document being f1imed,




1,}#,\!\ Y. MY

N

¥

2003 SENATE APPROPRIATIONS | | |
a SB 2021 R

e Abeampnasn s s et RSO S bt 1 b e e ¢ R NS R RS e sy T

ThaminAlwca.llayt:;;A)‘Me {mages on tﬁig Hlmare accurafa reproductions of records dellverod to Modern Information Systems for microfiiming and
were filmed {n the regular course of business. Yhe photopraphic process maets stendards of the American National Standards Institute
(ANS1) for archival microffim. No’rtcz: 1f the fiimed image above {s less lepible than this Notice, it fs due to the qualfty of the

document being fiimed. ) .
P “alneda (ﬂz\(‘)ﬂ/ﬂ;\ﬁlék 0 )i {3

—
Date

Oparator’s Signaturd



; N
z

2003 SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES
BILL/RESOLUTION NO., SB 2021
Senate Appropriations Committee
QO Conference Committee

Hearing Date January 10, 2003

Tape Number Side A Side B Meter # !
#1 X 0-6232 ;
#1 X 0-1098 !
Comnmittee Clerk Signature Q&/m é&m g’ﬂiﬁm
Minutes:

Senator Holmberg, chairman called the meeting to order. Roll was called. All members were
present,

Hearing was opened on SB 2021 (#134).

Doug Prchal, Director of North Dakota Parks and Recreation Department appeared to give
testimony on SB 2021 regarding the agency budget requests. Is also submitting an amendment to
the bill.(attached to the written testimony Exhibit #1),

Senator Holmberg stated that there is a subcommittee that will consist of Sénator Andrist, chair;
Senator Schobinger and Senator Tallackson.

Doug referred to the other attachments--Exhibit [-A Year in review which is what they do in
their agency. Exhibit [-B North Dakota State Parks 2002 calendar,

---Visitation was up 8% over last year--Reason being that we continue to work with Toutism.

PURFRPEDLN S P C NS

wd

ﬁ“ﬁioroﬂroph!o images on this f1lm are accurate reprodustions of records del{vared to Modern lnformntlons uto;”f ‘ il
were filmed in the regular course of business, The photographic process meets standards of the Ameriocan Naytfoml :f.ﬂf?&':m?fem
(MS1) for archival miorofilm. NOTICE: 1f the f{lmed {mage above {s less Leglible than this Notfce, ft {a due to the quality of the

dooument being £1ined,
@, / IS /Oj_ MJ

Date




e ...‘\

),

FIRTRCEAICEE AP

)

iﬁ:’":‘:[m'?”ih'“"“xm thie f busine The
were n the reguiar course of business,
(ANSI) for archival mcrofflm. NOTICE: 1f the filmed Image above {s less lepible than this Notice,

document being f1imed.

Page 2

Senate Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number SB 2021
Hearing Date January 10, 2003

---State Historical Society did a marketing project which promoted their sites but invited the

Parks & Recreation in and added us in their promotions, The agencies are still working together.

Lewis & Clark (Exhibit 1-C) is also included. The logo for the Tourism department was
incorporated into State Parks to promote this also, Doug talked about the pie chart that was
attached to this exhibit. A quick reference to funding sources for 2001-2003 and 2003-2005.
The North Dakota Parks & Recreation Department Mission Statement (Exhibit 1-D) is also
included. This gives there Vision and Philosophy, Strategic plan goals for 2003, The public has
input into these documents, This exhibit also includes the departments past efficiencies, The
department is also working on a Base Budget Project (This was a power point presentation
Exhibit 1-D) (Meter #980 +). The project is broken into the following:
--Purpose--equitable process for distributing budget dollars--establish state park operating

standards--endorse park budget needs and ensure a quality visitor experience.

--Process--Formulate planning approach --Identify team -- [nventory existing building,
programs, facilities.

«-Identify team -- Field Manager--Park Staff -- Fiscal Staff

--Inventory existing programs, buildings and facilities and:

-Develop/Apply standards

«Compare base budget and staff hours

--Qutcomes---Park ranking based on complexity--priority list of services based on ranking,

visitor use and funding levels--and consistent operating standards.

AR

3y Belhord

o N A e £ A ot e

et

f1im are accurate reproductions of records delivared to Modern Information Systems for microfiiming and

{e proc ts standards of the Amer{can National Standards 1nstit
At og {t is due to the quality of

0w lis b3

ute
the

o

-



O

Page 3

Senate Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number SB 2021
Hearing Date January 10, 2003

--Phase II--Assess operating costs to include fixed costs--determine appropriate levels for
non-fixed operating costs--add inflationary factors and use information for 05-07 budget
preparation,

Director Prchal (#2270) stated that the 95% budget goals is to keep the parks open, that is why

we exist...for the public. They huve had to make some adjustments to make sure that

requirements for ITD are meet, and other adjustments (This is explained in detail in their written

testimony Exhibit 1)

Amendment to SB 2021 was introduced. (Attached to testimony exhibit 1). This amendment

e L N e s i A S e

removes revenue bond authority for capital construction projects included in the executive
recommendation for the Parks and Recreation Department, Funding for capital projects is
reduced from $2,930,000 to $1,040,000.

Questions: (#2550)

---Question regarding the trail on the castern side of the state along the Red River, has there been

any discussion with the Game & Fish regarding this? Answer: Some discussion and in an

T T e etk A vt A ik i i < et A g

earlier document (19867) there was a plan for such a trail. There is still some interest in it and it

will need more work on it,

---Wiil there be an increase in the parks with the Lewis & Clark Centennial coming up?

Activities and personnel? Answer: Yes, visitation will be up but as to how many that is still up
in the air, Our budget does include some additional maintenance to address visitors services,
Additional programs etc. are also planned. Actually our existing programs will be centered

around the Lewis & Clark promo.

AR R e Mt D i €T e

131 f records delivered to Modarn lnformati;ﬁ éystm for ml.croﬂ\mim ard
The nlcrographic, ineges on this £Um Are e "p;:hoggggr:xi: process meets standarids of the American National Standards Institute

f business, Yhe
?Xﬁ?xg'iﬁﬁdn'rﬁh‘&if;?m'}ﬁ;‘f"io‘%xc 1 1f the filmed image above is less Legible than this Notice, it is due to the quality of the H

document being f1imed.
1A\ 0] 12_4@.3..




) LRkl o1

OROP | g
N :Q“ ,E 4
.

Page 4 |
Senate Appropriations Committee

Bill/Resolution Number SB 2021

Hearing Date January 10, 2003

- ----Have the park rates gone up to meet the added costs? Answer: Yes, the entrance fees will
stay the same, the camping fees, cabins fees, etc.. Public input stated that cabins fees should be
increased, so that was done.

----What is being done to promote ATV, Snowmobiling trails, etc..? Answer: There is going to ;
be some public meetings, writing a plan, finding places that can be made into this trails, etc., \
| ---Does the amendment remove all the bonding? Answer, ves

---Budget indicates a raise of $7.3 million this biennium to $11.3 million in the next biennium

for other funds. Is this mostly federal funds? Answer: federal funds/fees/new programs,

S S

---Question asked as to how the State agency works with local community parks and

recreations? Answer: We work directly with them.

A five year plan has just been done that asks local communities what they need, etc.. Most of

|
O those federal funds goes directly into the communities.

B S At P e i

Other testimony regarding SB 2021:

(#3562): Ms, Frieze (not sure of spelling), Executive Director of the Lewis & Clark Bicentennial

Foundation from Washburn, ND stated that David Borlaug, President was unable to attend, but
5 she would leave his testimony (Exhibit #2) with the committee. She also stated that visitation to

the Fort Mandan site was up 80% over last year and visitation to the Interpretative center was up

over 8%.

(#3673) Tracy Potter, Executive Director, Fort Abraham Lincoln Foundation.(Exhibit #3) Mr.
Potter discussed the cap that is in place now. He would like to raise the cap, so that we can

continue to fund these programs, continue to grow the programs. They would like to lose a little

b T YU I S T LR PV T S U

were filmed in the regular course of business. The photographic process meets standards of the Amarican Natiotal Standards Institute
(ANS1) for archival microfiim. NOTICE: 1f the filmed image above {s less leyible than this Notfce, {t fs due to the quality of the
'rmmg

document being f1lmed,
0)is b3

Date

) Yhe micrographic (mages on this f{lm are acourate reproductions of records del{versd to Modern lnf;;ka;t;ﬁ;;s‘;;;;oﬁr.mi‘cr‘cﬁtm‘lno and




Page 5

Senate Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number SB 2021
Hearing Date January 10, 2003

less money than they do now. He asks that the committee consider an increase in spending
authority of the Department,

(#4087) John McQueen, Executive Director of the International Peace Garden for the past 3
years. Written testimony (Exhibit #4), Mr, McQueen spoke on the steel beams that have arrived
at the park and how they may or may not have increased attendance, which he cannot prove,

He has increased advertising which has increased attendance. We now have a web site that has a
counter that will tell them how many people visit it. In the winter we run about 1000 visits per
day, and in the summer about 2500 (high) per day on the web site. That indicates an interest in
the Peace Garden. Attached to the exhibit is his budget requests for 2003-2005, All funds have
been put in US currency, Attached to the testimony is the audit report from Brady, Martz &
Associates from Minot,

Questions: (#4945)

--Is the property of the Peace Garden owned by the government or by the Nonprofit
corporation? Answer Both sides are a lease from respective countries, (Trouble with tape from
#5008 to 5024).

(#5063) --Any problems with keeping horticulturists? Answet: The lady we have now has been
there about 3 years, We do have turnover, it is a problem It is a problem to find workers that
want to live on site. Right now Mr., McQueen and the horticulturist are the only ones living on
site.

-~ Any impact from 9-11?7 Security? Answer: tremendous interest in the steel from 9-11 have
been a plus for park visitation, However the park is the easiest to find in the phone book which

means that the park receives a lot of phone calls regarding customs and how to get across the

ORGS0 b5 4o LA i e it A

were f{lmed {n the regular course of business,
document being #1imed.

Date

*
Zy
i3

B e AT TR AT i T e e T AT s . e AP A i e PN el e e e

i et A

m}

The micrographic {mages on this film are accurate reproductions of records delivered to Modern lnf@fmafionéys‘ten.\s' for mférofilmim and
the photographic process meets standards of the American National Standards Institute

(ANSI) for archival microfiim, NOTICE: If the filmed Image above {s less lepible than this Notice, 1t s due to the quality of the

A w0wlIs b3

o



g\uﬂlx

e o —————

Page 6

Senate Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number SB 2021
Hearing Date January 10, 2003

borders. Because of the Canadian weapons laws, most North Dakotans are leery of crossing
because they have guns in their cars, Now the Canadians are concerned about crossing over into
the American border because of 9-11. The delays that are reported in the newspapers are usually
trucking problems are have nothing to do with cars, etc..

---Question regarding on how to get into the Peace Gardens, You can come into the Peace
Gardens without going through the customs, but going out you have to go through customs when
you come out, no matter which country you go to. Both countries look at you like you left your
country.

(#5751) President of the Senate, Jack Dalrymple testified in behalf of SB 2021, He wanted to let
the Appropriations committee to know about a project called the International Center for Peace
and Conflict Resolution. Idea is to combine the United States and the Canadian governments
together in an effort to develop a peace conference center. The idea would be to fly in
government officials from both countries, perhaps from around the world, conduct high level
peace negations or discussions under world class security, Drawing and analysis have been done,
economic impact study, total project would be in the neighborhood of $31 million dollars. Most
of the funding would come from the US federal government and the Canadian government, but
the state will be asked to do our part. There was some talk of adding something into this budget
for this, but it was decided that we did not know what was appropriate. We know they wiil be
needing some dollars for doing the studies, etc., Even thought it is not on paper, the Governor's

office would be supportive and would encourage you to do what you think is appropriate to

encourage this effoit.,

[Ty e AN DRI

L

f{lmed {n the regular course o
'('Rﬁﬁn for archival nﬁcroﬂlm. NOTICE: 1f the filmed image above s less (eg

document beling f1imed, w \ A

hadi Y

iy

i

e e e

: i Information Syatens for miorotlming end

The mierographic {mages on this f{lm are accurate reproductions of records del{versd to Modern Informat
. { 8 mests standards of the Americen Nat{onal Standards Institute
el IR AR N A {ble than this Notfce, ft {s cue to the quality of the

L lis b3

J,

o



Page 7

Senate Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number SB 2021
Hearing Date January 10, 2003

Side B (Tape #1) (Meter #0) Lt. Governor Dalrymple continued about the steel beams that the
Canadian government has donated to the Peace Gardens,

Questions: (#90)

--Any discussion on match levels, either Federal or Canadian? Answer: Too early to know what
the match, etc. will be, It Is assumed that the lion's share will be from the 2 governments. North
Dakota needs to show the board of the Peace Gardens that we will support them.,

--Would this $31 Millions include support facilities, such as airport landing strip? Answer: Yes
they have looked at all of the costs, which airport landing would be a big expense.
Approximately $7 million for the center; visitor accommodations center which would be a world
class hotel with very high security, visitor center and air service. All of this has been taken into

account.

--Could the commiittee get a copy of this conception? Answer: Yes the committee will be
given copies of this.

--Would a resolution of support signed by both the House and Senate be appropriate? Answer:
Yes it would be nice, but in the next two years, they (the board) will be needing funds to help
with traveling expenses and administrative expenses, probably lobbying, education expenses, of
going to the governments making the presentations and explaining to the people. They are going
to have some very real hard expenses for this, Would $20,000 to $25,000 cover this? Didn’t
know how much was necessary, but the answer would be found.

---Airport would need upgrading.

Senator Holmberg asked for anymore testimony on SB 2021,

(\L.{,',mh‘o\--.,\ LB AT IS

The micrographic fmages on this 7ilm are acourate
vere filmed i the regular course of business.
(ANSL) for archival microf{im.
document. being f1(med,

reproductions of records delivered to Modern xnf;;}'né;f;ﬁv‘é;;t;;”;;;t-n‘larofItmlno and
he photographic process mests standards of the American National Standards Institute
NOTICE1 1f the filmed image above is Less (egible than this Notice, it {s due to the quality of the

wls b3

Date

e S e T - e e R N . 3 s -
S e et e A R AL gy e TN 0 i S0 5 . e s e e

A o R S i

mj.

o



.“W;#

Page 8

Senate Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number SB 2021
Hearing Date January 10, 2003

7N (#578) Tracy Potter stated that he would like to testify on SB 2020 and since he was here and
| Senator Holmberg stated that he would have to wait another hour before testify that he would
take the testimony on SB 2020 now.
Testimony of Tracy Potter is attached--Exhibit #5
(This will be included in testimony on SB 2020 minutes also.)
(#1098) With no other testimony on SB 2021, hearing was closed by Senator Holmberg,

chairman,

T AN MR BRI Y 0 o P Bopa i s 000 T e i U gy

L 4

A'rho miorographic images on this ¢{im are noourate reproductions of records delivered to Kodern !nform;f‘f‘dﬁ' Systm; for mf";r'ofllmim and
yere filmed {n the regular course of business, TYhe photographic process mests standards of the Amerfoan National Standards Institute ‘
(ANSI) for archival microfiim, NOTICE: [If the filmed Image above {s less Legible than this Notice, it {s due to the quality of the
| Wj

doocument being f1imed.
iy 0l b3

Date




-

\
W,

2003 SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES

BILL/RESOLUTION NO. $B 2021 — | J e Jou

Senate Appropriations Committee

O Conference Committee

Hearing Date 2-10-03

Tape Number

Side A

Side B

Meter #

2

1586-3400

<
Committee Clerk Signature éﬂhm ‘DHU'L >

Minutes:Chairman Holmberg opened the hearing for voting on SB 2021, (Meter 1598) Senator

Andrist proposed amendments (38044.0101) to this bill and explained their content. (Meter

1779) A new amendment needs to be added the emergency clause mentionedd by Chatrman

Holmberg (38044.0102), Clarified this lanaguage with Allen Knudson, Senator Robinson had

questions about how many dollars would get back to the parks, quoting that many parks are

extremely short o funds to keep their parks in the best condition possible and they have

concerns, Senator Andrist explained what his committee felt the money would be appropriated to
what, Senator Schobinger stated that at a rate of $5 to get into a park was a very reasonable fee,
More discussion about where the moneys were appropriated to. Senator Andrist made a motion

of a Do Pass on the amendments, Senator Tallackson seconded, A voice vote on the amendments

passed. A motion was made by Senator Andrist and seconded by Senator Tallacson for a Do

Pass as amended (emergency clause added). The vote was 14 yeas, 0 nays. Senator Schobinger to

carry this bill to the Senate floor,

AN LIRS L S M i vy o

o
’
|lu".. [

The micrographic Images on this

were f{imed (n the regular course of businsas, The photographic process meets standa

(ANS1) for archival microftim. NOTICE® 1f the filmed image above {s less legible than this Notice,
document being #1imed. 2 A
()
] (. Xd)@'? ¢
Operator’s Signature / ~

e e e i T AN s e iV e oA R e o g N e S it e

e, i e

TV VUV

£1lm are accurate reproductions of records delivered to Modern Information Systems for miorofiiming and
rds of the American National Standards Institute

it 18 due to the quality of the

0 1S /o3

-



* 38044.0101 Prepared by the Legislative Council staff for
Title. Senator Andrist
Fiscal No. 1 February 10, 2003

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 2021

Page 1, line 2, replace "authorize the Industrial” with "amend and reenact sactlon 55-08-06 of i
the North Dakota Century Code, relating to park permit fees” :
j

Page 1, line 3, remove "commission to Issue and sell evidences of indebtedness for capital
projects;” i

Page 1, line 15, replace "5,295,996" with "6,254,210" |
Page 1, line 17, replace "3,567,794" with "1,932,794" |
Page 1, line 18, replace "3,791,000" with "4,836,000"
Page 1, line 19, replace "971,486" with "719,721"

Page 1, line 20, replace "18,038,433" with *17,145,882"
Page 1, line 21, replace "11,279,169" with "10,662,416"
Page 1, line 22, replace "6,759,264" with "6,493,466"

Page 2, line 3, replace "7,105,618" with "6,839,820"
Page 2, line 4, replace "11,279,169" with "10,6562,416"
Page 2, line 5, replace "18,384,787" with "17,492,236"

Page 2, replace lines 6 through 31 with: ;

"SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION. There Is appropriated from special funds
derived from federal funds and other income the sum of $500,000, or so much of the ,
sum as may be necessary, to the parks and recreation department for the purpose of s’
providing grants for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act and ending

June 30, 2003.

]
SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Sectlon 55-08-06 of the North Dakota Century f
Code is amended and reenacted as follows: !

55-08-06. Permits for motor vehicles. Unless authorized by the director, a
motor vehicle may not enter or be permitted to enter any state park, state recreational
area, or reserve unless the operator of the motor vehicle displays upon request a permit
issued as provided In this chapter. Permits must be of a size, form, and character as
the director prescribes, and the director shall procure permits for each calendar year
which by appropriate language must grant permission to use any state park, state
recreational area, or reserve. Permits for each calendar year must be provided and
placed on sale on or before November first next preceding and used on or at any time
after that date until May first of the year following the calendar year for which Issued.
Permits In each category must be numbered consecutively for each year of issue.
Excef)t for senlor cltizen discounts, a fee of twenty-five dollars must be charged for each
permit issued, except that permits of appropriate speclal desigh may be sold Individually
at a maximum of feut five dollars per permit covering the use of state parks, state

Page No. 1 38044.0101

~£W’£

The micrographic imuges on this ¢1im are accurate reproductions of racords del{vered to Nodern lnformatlonsw;m for ﬁ“!‘oroﬁlmim and

were filmed {n the regular course of business, The photo
. graphic process meets st
(ANST) for archival mrofilm. NOYICH1 1f the fiimed {mage abo\fo fa less leg(bf:dt"::: :Irfsth!?om:,fcf.? :‘:t&mtlos:;':dmiw;;tgﬁ:

Ument being f1imed,
Operators Slgnature (1 Q\m % @L Q /Mi WJ




recreatlonal areas, Or reserves under such condltions as the director may prescribe for
a designated period of not more than three days. The director may authorize a discount
on the sale of annual permits to any resldent of North Dakota who Is sixty-five years of
age or older and who applies for a discount. The fees collected must be deposited In
the state park operating fund In the state treasury, unless authorized by the director as |

follows:

1, The director may allow other agencles or organizations that have leased
state parks, state recreational areas, reserves, or facillties to retain
entrance and speclal permit fees collected by the lessee.

2. The director may exempt all or any part of any state park, state recreational
area, or reserve from the requirement of the motor vehicle permit and fee,
for any activity or period, when In the directot's judgment it is desirable to
do 80; provided, however, that no further exceptions may be made after
state park revenue bonds are Issued and while the bonds are outstanding."

Page 4, line 2, replace "sections" with "section" and remove "and 3"

Renumber accordingly
STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:
Senate Bill No. 2021 - Summary of Senate Action

EXECUTIVE BENATE SENATE
BUDQET CHANGES VERBION
Parks and Reoreation Departmen
Iﬂ oll funds $16,038,433 ($802,661 3}7. (1345.532
‘/‘ General fund &:;M ( I ¥ ¥
International Peace Garden
Totul al funds $348,354 $0 $346,364
Less eatimated income B
General fund $346,364 $0 $346,364
Total
m ul'mi:d ncome 336.284.767 (ﬁg@g&; $17,402,238
113
General fund ﬁﬁ%ﬁ‘,&?ﬁ ($265, a'%g%%%%
Senate Bill No. 2021 - Parks and Recreation Department - Senate Action
EXECUTIVE BENATE BENATE
BUDGET OHANGES VERSION
Salaries and wages $5,295,990 ($41,788) $5,264,210
Operating axpenses 4,412,187 4,412,167
Capital assets 9,887,704 {1,635,000) 1,832,784
Qrants 3,791,000 1,046,000 4,838,000
Lewis and Otark Bicentennial 071,488 {260.768) 710,721
Total a¥ funds $18,036,492 ($892,851) $17,145,082
Less estimaled income 11,270,168 (678,783) 10,652,418
General fund $6,760,204 ($265,708) $6,400,4668
FTE 44,28 0.00 44.26

Dept. 750 - Parks and Recreation Deparimant - Detall of Senate Changes

REMOVES
| RECOUMENDED
t "m"> INGREABE !
8‘;,'3."?? and m ($41,788)
ating o
Oaplulzgml
Qrante
it
%?M&‘?'r%é&wmww«~'-v~'-" et

CAPITAL
CHANGES
FUNDING
BOUROQE 2

DECREASBES
FUNDING
IN THE REMOVES INOREABES
OAPITAL FUNDING FOR  FUNDING FOR
ABSETS CAPITAL ORANTS TOTAL
LINE ABSET LINE BENATE
ITEM PROJECTS 3 ITEM 4 CHANGES
(841,768}
($5,000) {$1,830,000) 6 {1,636,000)
$1,045,000 1,046,000
Page No. 2 38044.0101

‘ (ANS1) for archival micrafilm,
; doaument being f1imed.

If the

" The mierographic images on this #{im are accurate r t
were filmed {n the rogular oourc:ogfl cbue(mu. Th:p ot oar oot records
1

photographiec process

filmed imoge above s less tegible than this Notice, ft s

. L lls o3

mests stendards of the American National

b

¢

e T T A A o

i e e s o i Al

dal fvered to Modern Information Gystems for microf!ming and

Standards Inatitute

due to the quality of the

NJ

o



e m

‘ + Lewis and Clurk Bicontennial (765) (260,000 8 - (260,765)
| Total aft funds ($42,661) $0 (§5.000) {$1.890,000) $1,045,000 {$892,651)
Less ostimaled income {1,763) 220,000 — {1,890,000) 1,045,000 {626,763)

General fund ($40,708) (§220,000) ($5,000) $0 $0 ($266,708) |

FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ,

! This amendment removes the Gavernot's fecormimendation for state employee salary Increases and retalns the recommended state payment for

heaith Insurance premiums,

2 A section ls added iner

additional park Income of $220,000 for the 2003-05 blennium.

3 This amendment removes revenue bond authorlty for capilal construction projacts Included In the exicutive recommendation,
4 This amendment increases the grants line Hem 1o reflect the transfer of federal lunds from the capital projects and Lewls and Clark line llsms to the

the maximum park ggrmn fee allowed for up to three days' use ftom $4 to $4. The Increase Is estimated to genarale

grants line item,
5 This amendment changes furdiing for the foliowing capital projects:
CAPITAL
PROJECTS GENERAL FEDERAL SPEGIAL REVENUE i
LINE FUND FUNDS FUNDS BONDS TOTAL ]
Adminlslrative office - ($350,000) ($350,000) ($700,000) i
Turtle River !
Felocate L oop A $45,000 (45,000) 1
comion station « d
Devils Lake )
Renovete comfort 37,600 {37,600) i
station - ¢
Beaver Lake
Rural water connection - 126,000 {125,000 ;
Lake Sakakawea i
foad . 60,000 (60,000) '
Loke j
Road . 30,000 30,000) ¢
Foﬂrmum Uincon ( f
and seal - 55,000 (65,000) !
Lake H
and Devils 5
Maintenance shop {65,000) (65,000} (130,000)

\ oonsiruction » !
/ lcolandio !
i Sodtuis ter exhibit 15,000 (15,000} )

builg - j
m Fort Runsom £
e Seasonal housing - {210,000) (210,000) 5
Mgyt m
Devils Lake, 2
Fort Ransom, !
and Beaver Lake |
Rear screen W« - (46,000) {45,000) (90,000) {
o, o |
FEMA construction projects {500,000} {500,000} !
i
Tolal $0 {$960,000) $367,500 ($1,037,600) ($1,630,000) ]
& This amendment changes funding for the following capital assel projects: j
LEWIS AND
CLANK GENERAL FEDEPRAL SPECIAL AEVENUE i
LINE FUND FUNDS FUNDS BONDS TOTAL
interpretive Centef » ($110,000) ($110,000) {$220,000) i
Cross Ranch !
Campground rewlrng 25,000 $125,000 {150,000) l
and regrading - :
Lake Sakakawea !
Campground expansion - 140,000 (140,000) j
Cofa?ln s R:fm (40,000) (40,000)
vammym ' '
and Clark
Tolal $0 ($85,000) $265,000 ($440,000) {$260,000)

{w:

A new section Is added increasing the agency's 2001-03 appropriation by $500,000 of federal

funds for grants.

Page No. 3 38044.0101

R ey i et

o -(eroﬂlml and

Ty {ons of records del{vered to Modern Information Systems for m n? o
he micrographic {mages on this film are accurate reproduct ) Infornatlon SRt ‘standards Inet1t

:m:onfllomgnd 'm the regular course of business, The photographic procoaln.r:alt:‘ 'ogla:\d:m: m‘" e o N n-to the ettty of the

(ANS1) for archival m crofilm. NOTICE: 1f the fiimed image above {8 /
. plis o3

¥ document being f1lmed. Q‘
ey,
/

FERO




20 ?’\

p(VW”\

g ®

e *“'!‘S‘

W

Date: %z’) 57
s

Roll Call Vote #; (

2003 SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE ROLL CALL VOTES
BILL/RESOLUTION NO,

Senate  Appropriations

Committee

Legislative Council Amendment Number

Do Pass

Action Taken

Check here for Conference Committee

FodL. 0102

A diment >

Motion Made By

A;m[yi st

Seconded By WS" i~

Senators

Yes

No

Sertators

Yes

No

Senator Holmberg, Chairman

-

Senator Bowman, Vice Chair

4

Senator Grindberg, Vice Chair

/

Senator Andrist

Senator Christmann

Senator Kilzer

Senator Krauter

Senator Kringstad

Senator Lindaas

Senator Mathern

Senator Robinson

Senator Schobinger

[

Senator Tallackson /

4

Senator Thane

Y

No

Total * (Yes)
Abse \i&

/i

Floor Assignment

1 ,wL‘J/

If the vote is on an amendchiW\

V

N> %

Vc}ﬁ{; intent: /\O

o

" the miorographic images on this €1lm are accurate
were fllon:d ’lﬂt: the regular course of business. Yhe photographic process meets stancards of the

reproductions of records delivered to.ﬁ;&;}ﬁhtnformtlm Systems for miorofilming and

(ANS1) for archival miorofilm. NOTICE1 If the filmed {mage above (s less legible then this Notice,

document baing f1lmed,

Amerfcan National Standards imatitute

it {s due to the quality of the

Llis o3

(&'ﬂ"j

da‘ﬁd



g\\mﬁt\

L

38044.0102 Prepared by the Leglslative Council staff for,
Title.0200 Senator Andrist
Fiscal No. 1 February 11, 2003

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 2021

Page 1, line 2, replace "authorize the Industrial® with "amend and reenact section 55-08-06 of
the North Dakota Century Code, relating to park permit fees"

Page 1, Ilnf st. remove "commission to Issue and sell evidences of Indebtedness for capital
projeots”

Page 1, line 15, replace "5,295,9986" with *6,254,210"
Page 1, line 17, replace "3,567,794" with "1,932,794"
Page 1, line 18, replace "3,791,000" with "4,836,000"
Page 1, line 19, replace "971,486" with "710,721"

Page 1, line 20, replace "18,038,433" with "17,145,882"
Page 1, line 21, replace "11,279,169" with "10,652,416"
Page 1, line 22, replace "6,759,264" with "6,493,466"

Page 2, line 3, replace "7,105,618" with "6,839,820"
Page 2, line 4, replace "11,279,168" with "10,652,416"
Page 2, line 5, replace "18,384,787" with *17,492,236"

Page 2, replace lines 6 through 31 with:

*SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION. There is appropriated from speclal funds
detived from federal funds and other income the sum of $500,000, or sc much of the
sum as may be necessary, to the parks and recreation department for the purpose of
providing grants for the petlod beginning with the effective date of this Act and ending

June 30, 2008.

SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Section 55-08-06 of the North Dakota Century
Code Is amended and reenacted as follows:

55-08-06. Permits for motor vehicles. Unless authorized by the director, a
motor vehicle may not enter or be permitted to enter any state park, state recreational
area, o reserve unless the operator of the motor vehicle displays upon request a permit
Issued ais provided in this chapter. Permits must be of a size, form, and character as
the director prescribes, and the director shall procure permits for each calendar year
which by appropriate language must grant permission to use any state park, state
recreational area, or reserve. Permits for ench calendar year inust be provided and
placed on sale on or before November first next preceding and uscd on or at any time
after that date until May first of the year following the calendar year for which issued.
Permits in each category must be numbered consecutively for cach year of issue.
Exce{)t for senior cltizen discounts, a fee of twenty-five doliars must be charged for each
permit issued, except that permits of appropriate special design may be sold individually
at a maximum of feur five dollars per permit covering the use of state parks, state

Page No. 1 38044.0102

""""Wﬂg

7

2,!!/
A7

:
‘
,
e
e
¥,

ol

ﬂ:o micrographic images on this f.Hm are accurate reproductions of records delivered to M;dorn!nformaﬂon 8 stéms for miarofiiming and
were filmed in the regular course of business, The photographic process mests standurds cf the American Naytional Stnnda:coh ern?igtuto

(ANSL) for archival microfilm, NOTICE: 1f the fil
oo botrohival i ! e filmed Ima;;zubove {s losa Legible than this Notice, ft s due to the quality of the
\
. gi;ng l‘gﬁ Y4 [)L / : / :
Operator’s Signature w o 2 i /S bagj

ol



el /08

."’\

>

recreational areas, or reserves under such conditions as the director may prescribe for

D

a designated period of not more than three days. The director may authorize a discount
on the sale of annual permits to any resident of North Dakota who is sixty-five years of
age or older and who applies for a discount. The fees collected must be deposited in
;hﬁ state park operating fund in the state treasury, unless authorized by the director as
ollows:

1. The director may allow other agencles or organizations that have leased )

state parks, state recreational areas, reserves, or facilities to retain

entrance and speclal pe

2. The director may exempt all or any part of any state park, state recreational
area, of reserve from the requirenent of the motor vehicle permit and fee,
for any activity or period, when in the director's judgment it is desirable to

rmit fees collected by the lessee.

do so; provided, however, that no further exceptions may be made after f

state park revenue bonds are issued and while the bonds are outstanding.”

Renumber accordingly
STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:
Senate Biil No. 2021 - Summary of Senate Action

EXECUTIVE
BUDGET

SENATE SENATE

CHANGES VERSION
Parks and Recreation Department
Tots! alf funds $18,038,433 ($892,5651 $17,145,882
Less estimated income 79,4 7 10,862,416
General fund , /08, ¢ 3 1493,
infernational Peace Garden
Eot.:l .ﬂﬂmd | $346,354 $0 $346,354
288 08| NCOMe . ‘
General fund $346, 64 $0 $346,054
Tota
Tolal all funds $18,384,787 {$892,551 $17,492,230
Leoss estimated income 11.273,1% 753 10,852
General fund 1105, {$265, 839,
Senate Biil No. 2021 - Parks and Recreation Depariment - Senate Action
EXECUTIVE SENATE SENATE
BUDGET CHANGES VERSION
Salaries and wages $5,265,008 $41,766 $5,264,210
Operating expenses 4,412,187 ( ) 4,412,157
Capital asaets 3,567,704 (1,635,000 1,832,794
Grants 3,791,000 1,045,000 4,838,
Lewis and Clark Biceniennial 871,486 (260.765) ugrel
Total a¥ funds $18,038,433 ($4:92,661) $17,145,882
Less estimated Income 1.279.169 626,753} 10,662,416
General fund $8,789,264 {$285,796) $6,493,480
FTE 44.28 0.00 .25
Dept. 750 - Parks and Racreation Department - Detall of Senate Changes
DECREASES
FUNDING
1N THE REMOVES INCREASES
REMOVES OAPITAL CAPITAL FUNDING FOR FUNDING FOR
RECOMMENDED CHANGES ASSETS CAPITAL GRANTS TOTAL
SALARY FUNDING LINE SET LINE SENATE
INCREASE 1 SOURCE 2 ITEM PROJECTS 3 ITEM 4 CHANGES
cs);l:fﬁ?l. and wages ($41,786) ($41,788)
aling expenses
Capial 5,000 1,630,000) 6 1,635,000
Granul ansols (45.000) (s : $1,045,000 (1 .045.000)
Lewls and Clark Bloantennial (z68) (260,000 (260,765)
Total all funde {$42,551) $0 {$6,000) {$1,600,000) $1,045,000 ($692,851)
Leas estimated Income (1,763) 220,000 11,860,000) 1,045,000 (626,753)
Page No. 2 38044.0102

Tho micrographic images on this ¢ilm are accurate rep

were filmed in the

(ANS1) for archival microfilm, NOTICE:
document being f1lmed.

regular course of busineas, The ph

otographic process meets standards of the

14 the filmed image sbove is leas legible than this N

4

ormatlonwswtemsfor microfiiming end

roductions of records delivared to Modern mfmgrican Rettonal Standards Inatitute

otice, it is due to the quality of the

N

0lis 3

-l



By

General fund ($40,708)
FTE 0.00

($220,000) ($5,000) $0
0.00 0.00 0.00

$o
0.00

20k )

($265,798)

0.00

! This amendment remaves the Governor's recommyindation fof state smpioyee salary incraases and retains the recommended state payment for

health insurance premiums,

2 A section |8 added Inoreulr;goﬂ\gorg?ximngggt &o
v of a

additional Income of
July 1, m&:m of$

3 This amendment removes revanue bond authority for capital construction projects Included in the execullve recommendation.

4 This amendment increases the grants line ltem 1o reflect the transfer of federal funds from the captial projects and Lewis and Clark line ltems to the

glants ine Rem.
8 This amendment changes funding for the following capital projects:
CAPITAL

PROJEOTS GENERAL FEDERAL SPECIAL REVENUE
LINE FUND FUNDS FUNDS BONDS TOTAL

Adminisirative office 350,000 50,000 700,000

N T e
comior staon ' '

Devils Lake

Renovale comion 47,500 (37,600)
siadion -

Ruralwu«mmoﬂm 125,000 (126,000)

Rowng: 60,000 (80,000)

nomw ao|ooo (30.000)

Gh’:mn‘r:ibr soal 55.000 (55.000)

. é’;.m Lake ' '

M:l:fonm th‘:; (65,000) (85,000) {130,000)
m,m . (] ] )

Sodbusier axhibit 15,000 {18,000}

&Fa?o'mmw (210,000) (210,000}
Lake Sakskawee, ' '
Devile Lake,

Fort Ransom,
Ped srean et (45,000) (45,000) (90,000)
m t ] ]
Do e

FEMA consiruction projects (600,000 O (500,000

Total $0 ($960,000) $387,500 ($1,097,500) ($1,630,000)

§ This amendment changes funding for the foowing capital asset projects:

LEWIS AND
CLARK GENERAL FEDERAL SPECIAL REVENUE

FUND FUNDS FUNDS BONDS TOTAL

In otive Conter - $110,000 $110,000 $220,000

C:gg“ nd rewiring ( 25 000) $126,000 ((150 000: ( !
MPGround rewi I \ W

regrading -
s ound expansion 140,000 {140,000}
) . s y
mmm
for {40,000) {40,000}
Vanous Lewis
and Clark
Total $0 ($85,000) $268,000 {$440,000) {$260,000)

A new section Is added Increasing the agency's 2001-03 appropriation by $500,000 of federal

funds for grants.

Page No. 3

38044.0102

:mit fee aliowed for Up {0 three days' use from $4 to $8, The Increase Is estimated to generale
brannlum. The section Is an emergency maasure; therelore, the fees may be increased prior to

S Y S

wers filmed in the regular course of business.
NOYICE!:

(ANSL) for archival microf{im,
document being f1lmed.

T/

/s o3

Q\\(‘ X%\/@ft A\

or’s Signatur

The micrographic images on this film are accurate reproductions of records delivered to Modern Information Systems for mlcfofilmlm and
The photographic process meets standards of the American National Standards Instftute

1f the filmed image above fs leas Leglble than this Notice, 1t {a due to the quality of the

m‘

-



;g‘\'mbm

’i

Qwo:lf Dute: .07
Roll Call Vote #: © 2
2003 SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE ROLL CALL VOTES
BILL/RESOLUTION NO.
Senate  Appropriations . Committee

Check here for Conference Committee

Logislative Council Amendment Number 28 O o % 6lp 2
Action Taken D o ? ATS AS A’h\.tmc/ .Qc[

Motion Made By )Q'hd&’ 15%/ Seconded By _2 & ,lb Cgé,g (2

Senators
Senator Holmberg, Chairman
Senator Bowman, Vice Chair
Senator Grindberyg, Vice Chair
Senator Andrist
Senator Christmann
Senator Kilzer
Senator Krauter
Senator Kringstad
Senator Lindaas
Senator Mathern
Senator Robinson
Senator Schobinger
Senator Tallackson
Senator Thane

Total  (Yes) | % No za

No Senators Yes | No

QKQL\\ &L\ \Lg (\SLK& S &;gg

Absent .
Floor Assighment 56}1‘5 b" n%&/‘-’

If the vote is on an amendment, briefly indicate intent:

 fhe nicrographlc {mages on this

e arof 1 ning and
£1lm are accurate reproductions of records delivered to Modern Information Systems for m
were $ilmed in the reguiar course of business. The photographic protess meets standards of the American National Standmdryw:;t\:;:

(ANSI) for archival microfilm, NOTICE: 1 the #ilmed image above 18 less legible than this Notice, 1t 1y due to the

document befng f1lmed, A / /
Mn @‘m)ﬁ(%)@j 0 ]1Is /03
Oparetor’s Signature ‘/ TN Date




?‘mﬁl\:

.......

%

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE (410) Module No: SR-27-2379

February 12, 2003 10:24 a.m. Carriar: Schobinger
Insert LC: 38044.0102 Title: .0200

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE
SB 2021: Appropriations Committee (Sen. Holmberg, Chairman) recommends
AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends DO PASS
(14 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SB 2021 was placed on the Sixth

order on the calendar.

Page 1, line 2, replace "authorize the industrial* with "amend and reenact section 55-08-06 of
the North Dakota Century Code, relating to park permit fees"

Page 1, IIr}e ?' remove "commission to Issue and sell evidences of indebtedness for capital
projects”

Page 1, line 15, replace "5,295,996" with "5,254,210"
Page 1, line 17, replace "3,567,794" with "1,932,794"
Page 1, line 18, replace "3,791,000" with "4,836,000"

Page 1, line 19, replace "971,486" with "710.721"
Page 1, line 20, replace "18,038,433" with “17,145,882"

Page 1, line 21, replace "11.279,169" with "10.652,416"
Page 1, line 22, replace “6,759,264" with "6,493,466"
IPage 2, line 3, replace “7,105,618" with "6,839,820"
Page 2, line 4, replace "11,279,169" with "10,652,416"
Page 2, line 5, replace "18,384,787" with "17,492,236"
Page 2, replace lines 6 through 31 with:

"SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION. There Is appropriated from special funds
derived from federal funds and other income the sum of $500,000, or so much of the
sum as may be necessary, to the parks and recreation department for the purpose of
5rovidiggzgggnts for the perlod beginning with the effective date of this Act and ending

une 30, 3.

SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Sectlon §5-08-06 of the Notth Dakota Century
Code Is amended and reenacted as follows:

55-08-06. Permits for motor vehicles. Unless authorized by the director, a
motor vehicle may not enter or be permitted to enter any state park, state recreational
area, or reserve unless the operator of the motor vehicle displays uron request a
permit Issued as provided In this chapter. Permits must be of a size, form, and
character as the director prescribes, and the director shall procure permits for each
calendar year which by appropriate language must grant permission to use any state
park, state recreational area, or reserve. Permits for each calendar year must be
provided and placed on sale on or before November flrst next preceding and used on
or at any time after that date untll May first of the year following the calendar year for
which issued. Permits In each categog must be numbered consecutively for each year
of lssue, Except for senior citizen discounts, a fee of twenty-five dollars must be
charged for each permit Issued, except that permits of appropriate speclal design may
be sold individually at a maximum of feur five dollars per permit covering the uso of
state parks, state recreational areas, or reserves under such conditions as the director

(2) DESK, {3) COMM Page No. 1 8R-27.2378

records delivered to Modern "l;f;r.'ﬁ\ntion Systems for miarofiiming end

¢1lm are sccurate reproductions of 2 da of the American National Standards Institute

on this
The micrographic images se of business, The photographic process mests atand:hm Shis Hotice, {1t 18 due to the auality of the

r
'2:53:5'5??“.1'2»\‘1'&:(:“1‘3-3'}«1%‘1 NOTICE:T 1f the filmed Image above {s less lagible
£1imed, / /
S _M/} (?\\(‘ ka;\;gﬁ nk 0 LIS “Q_i_
Boerator’s sipnature iy o



REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE (410) Module No: SR-27-2379

February 12, 2003 10:24 a.m. Carvler: Schobinger
Insert LC: 38044.0102 Title: .0200

may prescribe for a designated period of not more than three days. The director may

/'\ authorize a discount on the sale of annual permits to any resident of North Dakota who
is sixty-flve years of age or older and who applies for a discount. The fees collected
must be deposited In the state park operating fund in the state treasury, unless
authotized by the director as follows:

1. The director may allow other agencles or organizations that have leased
state parks, state recreational areas, reseives, or faclities to retain |
entrance and speclal permit fees collected by the lesses.

2. The director may exempt all or any part of any state park, state ,
recreational area, or reserve from the requirement of the motor vehicle i
ermit and fee, for any activity or period, when In the dlrector's judgment it ;

s desirable to do so; provided, however, that no further exceptions may be I
made after state park revenue bonds are issued and while the bonds are !
outstanding.” g

Renumber accordingly
STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

Senate Bill No. 2021 - Summary of Senate Action

EXECUTIVE SENATE SENATE ;
BUDGET ol

ANGES VERSION
Parks and Racreation Dopariment ‘
") o e, yivsrr S T
38 aslimated Income ‘
= General fund Wi ($285, o j
international Peace Garden
Total all tunds $3468,364 $¢ $348,354 ]
Less estimated Income N ;
General fund $346,384 $0 TT$348,364 ;-
Bl Total !
[, i wmm s |
oa8 estimated income :
General fund iﬂ'ﬁﬁ {$2865, $6.536,820

Senate BIll No. 2021 - Parks and Recreation Department - Senate Actlon |

EXECUTIVE SENATE SENATE
BUDQEY CHANGES VERSION
Salarles and wages $5,206,008 ($41,786) $6,2564,210
QOperating expenses 4,412,157 4,412,157
Caplial assets 3,667,704 {1,636,000) 1,932,704
Qrants 3,761,000 1,045,000 4,838,000
Lewls and Clark Bicentennial 871,488 feeo,zagz 20,721
Toted alf funds $18,038,433 ($802,661) $17,145,882
Less estimated income 11,279,169 (626,753) 10,852,418
Qeneral tund $6,760,284 {$266,798) $68,443,468
FTE 44,256 0.00 44,25
“: Dept. 760 - Parks and Recreation Department - Detall of Senate Changes
DECREASES
FUNDING
N THE REMOVES INCREASES
(2) DESK, (3) COMM Page No. 2 8R-27.2379

AFSEANRAN A Tt e i

- ‘ tlons stmfor mioroftiming and
Yhe micrographic images on thia f1im are accurate reproductions of records dmv:';m%d??mlwgmrmem N:tioml Standards Inatitute

vara fiined fn the requler coures o m‘““t'ho Tfh!. lm tiorr?::y‘ :&3:?.“&?.“&'9m. than this Notive, it is due to the cuality of the 5

(ANST) for archival miorofilm, NOTICE:
L Ko }Lﬁf\/g—( mL 0 /ls_é);.ﬁ_

decument being #itmed,




REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE (410)

February 12, 2003 10:24 a.m.

Module No: SR-27-2379
Carrier: Schobinger

REMOVES OAPITAL OAPITAL
RECOMMENDED CHANGES ASSETS
SALARY FUNDIN LINE
INGREASE 1 SOURCE ITEM
Salarles and wages ($41,786)
Operating expenses
Capitat assats ($5,000)
Qrants
Lewls and Clark Bicentennlal (765)
Total all funds ($42,651) $0 ($5,000)
tass estimated Income {1,763) 220,000
General fund ($40,708) {§220,000) ($5,000)
FTE 0.00 0.00 0490

1 This amendment removes the Governor's recommendation for state employes salary Increases and retains the recommended state payment for

heatth Insurance premiums.

Insert LC: 38044.0102 Title: .0200
FUNDING FOR  FUNDING FOR
CAPITAL GRANTS TOTAL
ASSET LINE SENATH
PROJEOTS 2 ITEM 4 CHANGES
($41,788)
{$1,630,000) 6 {1,836,000)
$1,045,000 1,045,000 ‘
(26000008 260, 786) :
($1,880,000) $1,045,000 ($862,661) i
{1,690,000) 1,046,000 (626,769) !
$0 $0 ($285,798) {
0.00 0.00 0.00 ;
é
)
?

2 A section ls added Increasing the maximum park permit fee allowed for up to three days' use from $4 to $5. The Increase s estimated to generale
b5

additional
{o July 1, 2003

1k Income of $220,000 for the 2003-

3 This amendment ramaves revenue bond authorlty for capltal construction projeats included in the axeculive recommendation,

4 This amendment Increases the grants line tem to reltect the transler of federal funds from the capital projeots and Lewls and Clark line ltems fo the

grants line item,

& This amendmeni changes funding for the following capital projects:

CAPITAL
PROJEQTS
LINE

Administrative olfice -
Turtle Riv

u of
Relocate Loop A
comfort station -
Davils Lake
Renovate comfort
station -
Beaver Lake
Rural water connection -
Lake Sakakawea

GENERAL
FUND

epalr -
Fort Abraham Lincoln
Chip and seal -
aver Lake
and Devils Lake
Malntenance shop
construction .
leslandio
Sodbuster exhibit
bullding -
Fort Ransom
Seasonal housing -
Lake Sakakawoa,
Devils Lake,
Fort Ransom,
and Beaver Lake
Rear screen amphithealer «
Icelandio, Lake
Metlgoshe, and
Daviis Lake
FEMA conetruotion projects

Total $0

FEDERAL
FUNDS

($350,000)

(85,000)

{45,000)

00,000
($960,000)

SPECIAL REVENUE
FUNDS BONDS

($360,000)
$46,000 (45,000)
37,500 (37,600)
126,000 {126,000
80,000 (60,000)
30,000 {30,000)
66,000 {65,000)
(65,000)
15,000 (16,000)
(210,000)
{45,000}
$367,500 ($1,037,500)

6 This amendment changes lunding for the following capilal asset projecis:

LEWIS AND
OCLARK QENERAL FEDERAL SPECIAL
LINE FUND FUNODS EUNDS
Interprelive Cenler . {$110,000)
Cross Ranch
Campground rewlring 26,000 $126,000
(2) DESK, (3) COMM Page No. 3

AARIVI Ly tnrow fi 4 (AL A e L

REVENUE
BONDS
{$110,000)
{160,000)

TOTAL
{$700,000)

(130,000)

(210,000)

{80,000}

500,000
{$1,630,000)

TOTAL
($220,000)

blennlum, The ssution Is an emergancy meastrs; therefore, the feas may be Increased prior

8R-27-2379

|

The micrographic images on this film are accurate reproductions of records delivared to Modern Information synt;";o‘;t.n;b‘ééftlmim and

were tiimed in the regular course of business,
NOTICE!

{ANS1) for archival microftim,
document being ¢{imed.

0 lis o3

Date

The photographic process meets standards of the American National Standards Institute
It the fiimed fmage above {s less legible than this Notice, 1t is due to the cquality of the

)



i

S REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE (410) Module No: SR-27-2379 :

‘ February 12, 2003 10:24 a.m. Carrler: Schobinger '
insert LC: 38044.0102 Title: .0200

and regrading -

‘ Lake Sakakawea
/ \ Campground expansion - 140,000 {140,000}
Fort Stevenson

Contingency for {40,000) (40,000)
various Lewls

and Clark
projects

! Total $0 ($85,000) $286,000 ($440,000) {$260,000)
A new sectlon Is added Increasing the agency's 2001-03 appropriation by $500,000 of federal
funds for grants.

S

\
i

)

Pl b
“ : |

(2) DESK, (3) COMM Page No. 4 SR-27-2379

D ki RN SRR et B MBS i

.

The micrographfo irnges on this film sre accurate reproductions of records delivered to Modern Information Systems for miorofiiming and

R ¢ filmed in the regular course of business, The photographic process meets standards of the American National Standards Institute
§ msn for archival mrofilm. NOYICE: 1f the ﬁl:ohd tmecphabo\ro s less legible than this Notice, ft {e due to the quality of the

‘ dooument being f{lmed. /0/}5/

Date

-
- J



W(\ ) ot

2003 HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS
SB 2021

) :;‘!4"1
P SRR T N

TP.I;.I;;GI‘OGI‘OPMO Images on this film are accurate reproductions of records del{vered toModorn Information Systems for microf!iming and
were filmed {n the regular course of business. The photographic process meets standards of ths American Natfonal Standards Inatitute
(ANSI) for archival microfilm, NOTICE: !f the filmed image above {5 less legible than this Notice, it s due to the quality of the

document being f1imed., .
g 'iz; (‘}”/\)\(‘}K/@;\]g’rgt\ . //S O3

Date

i



.

2003 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES
BILL/RESOLUTION NO. 2021

House Appropriations Committee ,
Education and Environment Division |

0 Check here for Conference Committee

Hearing Date March 4, 2003

Tape Number Side A Side B Meter #
] X
Committee Clerk Signature &m ’M,QM -
Minutes:

Chairman Martinson opened the hearing on SB 2021, Parks and Recreation. All members of
the committee were present with the exception of Rep. Wald,

Doug Prchal, Director of North Dakota Parks and Recreation Department, See attached
testimony.

Rep, Brusegaard Do you have a list of the projects that you are going to use the revenue bonds
for?

Prchal We have a Devils Lake and Beaver Lake comfort station, at Lake Sakakawea we have 4
rural water line placement, three road repalr projects und a building project at Fort Ransom State
Park with regard to the relationship we have with that association, In addition there are two
Lewis and Clark projects, a campground at Lake Sakukawea State Park and Fort Stevenson us

well. That would be under the Lewis and Clark line. Those are what we retained.

A q A f
BRI SEITERER R

w'rht micrographic images on this fiim are accurate reproductions of records

(ANSL) fm-dnrchival microffim, NOYICE: 1f the filmed m;ooabovo fa less tepible
dociment being {4 imed. ‘ /
R NTAD. . 0. Lﬁ_uz.b“ 3
Operetors $lgnatur (

del{vered to Modornw‘lnfsi;'witi dn systems for microfilming od
{can National Standarde Imatitute
ware fitmed in the regular course of business. The photographic process meets umd:;:!nc :':‘ :h;om:,cit Ko a1ty of the

"

ol



B

e o

Page 2

Education and Environment Division
Bill/Resolution Number 2021
Hearing Date March 4, 2003

Rep. Aarsvold Do you work with Department of Transportation on some of those road projects,
do they provide any sort of funding for you?

Prchal Yes, we do. I've already had some preliminary discussion, I believe in June the special
road fund committee is scheduled and we will be taking these projects if we are fortunate to have

them retained in the budget. We will be taking those projects to that committee to request a 60%

cost share,

John McQueen, Executive Director of the International Peace Gatden, testified in favor of SB

2021, See attached testimony.

Mike Quinn, operates a sailing charter service on Lake Sakakawea north of Hazen, testified in

P

favor of SB 2021, He advocated that the budget for Parks and Recreation be supported as much
as possible. He stated in order to be successful in the tourism business you have to be proactive
and you have to invest in parks and recreation. He argued that when the state does invest, it has a
spin-off benefit where the state may not recoup their money directly, but would get the money
back in other ways. He also stated that you have to invest money, then the people come, it’s an
Investment issue. He urged support for Parks and Recreation, ,
Rep. Rennerfeldt Regarding investing around the lake, don’t you think that the unstable water

level is one of the biggest problems that prevents investment? ;
Quinn Ithink you are right. With tourism, you want one group to play oft another. The |
problem I have is I don’t have the water to get them to other resorts and once you go past the east

end of the luke, there are really no facilities to take bigger boats in and get people from boat to

shore, You have to look at the possible spin-off when investing in these type of things. In other

states, whole communities grow up around the sailing industry. Sailors spend money In these

fho micrographic images on this f1lm are accurate reproductions of records delivered tonodern !Ar;fidmat‘ion s\rsfeﬁ for mieroftiming and

ware filmed in the regutar course of business, The photographic process meets standards of the Amorican Natienal Standards Institute
(ANS1) for archival microffim, N%H the filmed image above {s less legible than this Notice, 1t {s due to the quality of the
4

s it (reda R Yoo A 0 ]IS I3

Operatoi™s Signature § / i Date




e > bt e e L

Page 3

Education and Environment Division
Bill/Resolution Number 2021
Hearing Date March 4, 2003

towns. A typical fisherman will buy his bate, gas and beer in Bismarck so we don’t reap a real

big harvest off of him, whereas a typical customer will spend $1,000 to go sailing. If we could

develop the tourism industry at Lake Sakakawea, I think it has tremendous potential to be a {

revenue generator for the state. It all comes back to the fundamental thing, you have to look at it
as investment rather than tax, :
Chairman Martinson closed the hearing on SB 2021 and recessed until 2:00 p.m, !
f
}s:
E
1
‘: ) |
{
s
t
!
|

. *w.‘)
R T

L

|

were filmed {n the regular course of business. The photographic process meets standards of the American National Standards lmstitute
mm§

Aﬂi:ﬁ;lcrounphic images on this 1lm are accurate reproductions of records delivered to Modern Information Systems for microfiiming snd

(ANSI) for archival miaroffim, WNOTICE: 1f the filmed Image above fs less legible than this Notice, {t {8 due to the quality of the
document being #iimed.




/t

e

2003 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES

BILL/RESOLUTION NQO. 2021

House Appropriations Committee
Education and Environment Division

O Check here for Conference Committee

Hearing Date March 24, 2003

Tape Number Side A Side B Meter #
1 X
Committee Clerk Signature (’ A)M k :é! M_/
Minutes: %
}
Chairman Martinson opened the hearing on SB 2021, Parks and Recreation. All members of ;

the comm’ittee were present, Chairman Martinson proceeded to go over some hand outs
regarding how the bill came from the Senate and what the House recommended, which was to
put some money back in.

Rep. Wald Joe, what was OMB’s rationale for rationing this one down lower than all the
others?

Joe Morrissette, OMB That’s part of the search for general fund dollars. There were some
funding source changes made. In previous bienniums they have had a good portion of their
capital projects funded from the general fund, They also get park revenues which they like to
target to operations. In this executive budget we had replaced that general fund money with

bonding proceeds and some park revenues and federal funds, Overall funding went up but the

; { records de.liveredmt-c;nﬁ‘odcm- lﬁ?ormation systems for microfiiming and
the merographic images on this film are accurate reproductions o \san Natlonal Standards Institute
wors filmed {n the regular course of bu’s!mss. The photographic process meeta |tandta't\';1: :I:I:hﬁom:, e e to the quality of the

(ANS1) for archival miorofilm, NOTIC 1 the filmed image above is less legible
dooument being #1imed. w 2 W /)L / /
o G)Q‘l‘/l ‘ e MG LA 0. /IS MQE

Operwtor”s Signaturé —

M‘ﬁ!ﬂg

bewdils



!q

Page 2

Education and Environment Division
Bill/Resolution Number 2021
Hearing Date March 24, 2003

reason less of it came from general fund was because of that funding source change in capital
projects.
Rep, Monson moved the amendments and Rep. Gulleson seconded.

Chairman Martinson took a voice vote for the adoption of the amendments and the motion

carried,
Rep. Aarsvold moved a do pass as amended and Rep, Monson seconded. \

ROLL CALL VOTES ON A DO PASS AS AMENDED

7 YES O0NO 0 ABSENT
Rep. Monson will carry the bill.
Chairman Martinson closed the hearing on SB 2021 and adjourned until 10:00 a.m, tomotrow.

e e bt e bt e T ik = o A s o e et e 11 e

Sy iyt e

2 _| lc images on this film are acvurate reproductions of records del{vered to Nodorn Information Systems for microfiiming end
L’c‘:o‘ mﬁ."&ﬁ"«’: :ho rgzular sourse of businens, Th:p photographic process meets standardu of the American National Standards Institute
(ANST) for archival mieroftim, NOTICE: 1if the filmed imege above s less legible than this Notice, (t is due to the qualfty of the

document belng f1Lmed, Ve /}S 0/03

ate

-

z‘&ﬁ&ﬂﬁa



2003 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES
BILL/RESOLUTION NO. 2021

House Appropriations Committee
Education and Environment Division

Q3 Check hete for Conference Cominittee

e s

Hearing Date March 27, 2003

Tape Number Side A Side B Meter # ‘

2 X |

!

!

A—1 + . !

! |

Committee Clerk Signature ///i ' i
’{

Minutes: %

(’i ) Chairman Martinson opened the hearing on SB 2021, Parks and Recreation, All members of

the committee were present with the exception of Rep. Wald,

Rep. Brusegaard I move to reconsider actions passed out in the Parks and Recreation budget
which would be SB 2021, Rep. Aarsvold seconded. g
Chairman Martinson took a voice vote and the motion carried.
Rep. Brusegaard I would move that we further amend the Parks and Recreation bill by
designating a $50,000 line item that would go to a grant to the Three Affiliated Tribes Lewis and
Clark Bicentennial and Rep. Monson seconded.

Chairman Martinson took a voice vote and the motion carried.
Rep. Brusegaard moved a do pass as amended on SB 2021 and Rep. Rennerfeldt seconded.

»ﬂmﬁ
wera fiimed fn the regular course of business. The photographic process mests standards of the American National Standards Institute
(ANS1) for archival microfiim, NOTICE: 1f the fiimed image above 1s less legible than this Notice, {t is due to the quality of the
Wuﬁ

document betng f1imed. :
N . 0 ]IS /53

H Tmt‘\"owﬁ\forogrlwo images on this film are acourate reproductions of records delivered to Modorn information Systems for microfiiming and




B Y S

5

. a Gy
,..:m'*
. \

.

-~
-~

Page 2

Education and Environment Division
Bill/Resolution Number 2021
Hearing Date March 27, 2003

Chairman Martinson took a voice vote and the motion carried, Chairman Martinson closed

the hearing on SB 2021,

';rml;:;r‘a’lorocuphic images on this f1lm are accurate reproductions of records del vered t; Modern i'ﬁ?drmtion Systems for microftiming ardd

were filmed {n the regular course of business. The photographioc process mests standards of the American National Standards Institute
(ANSI) for archival misrofiim. NOTICE: If the filmed {mage above {s less Legihle than this Notice, {t is due to the quality of the

document baing #iimed,
" 0 /Is b3

Date

|

‘ﬁ%ﬂﬁg



_,.

2003 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES
BILI/RESOLUTION NO. $B 2021
House Appropriations Committee
O Conference Committee

Hearing Date 04-03-03

e 175 T A TS b e R A APt it A 5

Tape Number Side A Side B Meter # ,‘

1 X 12,7-220

] , p

Committee Clerk Signature / T ;
=

Minutes: '

Chairman Svedjan Opened SB 2021 for discussion. A quorum was present,
Rep. Monson I move amendment .0204 to SB 2021, 2nd by Rep, Martinson, This is just

making a papet trail to the General Fund so its easier for us to track,

e R P Tl e e e it e o s oo

Joe Morrisette, LC The amounts were changed to reflect the budget.

Rep. Delzer The $208,000 comes from snowmobile registration fees.
Pep. Monson Yes, that is the bulk of it

Rep, Timm $346,000 for the Peace Garden, is that all the state provides?
Rep. Monson [ believe so.

Chairman Svedjan What is section 97 Why is it removed?

Morrisette Bonding authority was removed.

Motton Carries.

,)’}%l‘v,‘l,\\i‘m;‘“;l. ndtives Sy

‘Ti'\_ommlcroauphio fmages on this f{lm are accurate reproductions of records delivered to li.odorn Information Systems for miarofiiming and

were f1lmed §in the regular coursa of business. The photographic process meets standards of the Amerioan National Standards Institute
(ANS1) for archival :ﬂcrofllm. N%H the f{imed imaqephabove {s leas legible than this Notice, it ia cdue to the quality of the

document being f1 Lned. A (et @m%@k o / IS 0/03

Operatorns Sfpnature ate

.

»:fr;zmxg



)
o

Page 2

House Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number SB 2021
Hearing Date 04-03-02

Rep. Monson 1 move a Do Pass Az Amended, 2nd by Rep, Martinson, Motion Carries

21-0-2. Rep. Monson will carry this bill on the floor.

A i

J.

" the micrographic images on this film are accurate reproductions of records delivared to li“c;é:rn_l;forﬁ\atlon Syatems for miarof! (ming and

were filmed in the regular course of business. The photogravhio process meets standards of the American National Standards Institute
(ANS1) for archival miarofilm, NOYICE: 1f the filmed Image above is less {egible than this Notfce, it fs due to the quality of the

document beling f1(imed,

"‘W\fifﬁ



) kl‘ W‘:

38044.0201 Prepared by the Leglslative Council staff for
Title. Representative Martinson
Fiscal No. 1 March 21, 2003

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2021 t

Page 1, line 15, replace “5,264,210" with "5,259,210"
Page 1, line 16, replace "4,412,157" with "4,622,157"
Page 1, line 17, replace "1,932,794" with *2,517,794"
Page 1, line 18, replace "4,836,000" with "4,346,000"
Fage 1, line 20, replace "17,145,882" with "17,445,882"
Page 1, line 21, replace "10,652,416" with "10,677.,665"
Page 1, line 22, replace "6,493,466" with "6,768,217"

R T i AN P W e e on e

Page 2, line 3, replace "6,839,820" with "7,114,671"
Page 2, line 4, replace "10,662,416" with *10,677,665" ‘,
Page 2, line 5, replace "17,492,236" with "17,792,236" ;

Page 3, line 6, replace "$550,000" with "$902,888"
Page 8, line 11, replace "$80,000" with "$50,000" 3
Page 3, line 16, replace *$100,000" with *$100,456"
Renumber accordingly |

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

Senate Bill No. 2021 - Summary of House Action
EXECUTIVE SENATE HOUSE HOUBE

BUDGET VERSION CHANQGES VERSKON
Parks and Rtemaﬁon
'{Mal llﬁfun(‘l:d \ $18,038,439 317%42.882 $300,000 $17.4;?.gg2
#83 estimaled Income
General fund % 1%:78'3‘%% 32% /L8,
Inlernational Peace Garden
Total a¥ funds $346,354 $346,364 $0 $346,364
Less estimated Income
General fund $346,354 $346,354 $0 $348,384
Bil Total
Eoul :‘Iﬁlun?:d Income 818.284,787 s:g.agg.zae $300,000 313.;/92.236
@44 eatima
General fund 708, 5,639, se% b‘%
Senate Bill No. 2021 - Parks aria Recreation Depariment - House Action
EXECUTIVE SENATE HOUSE HOUSE
BUDQET VERSION CHANGES VERSION
Salares and wages $5,206,008 $5,254,210 $6,000 $5,2560,210
Opetating expenses 4,412,157 4,412,167 210,000 4,622,157
Page No. 1 38044.0201

Tho mtorographic fmages on this fiim are accurate reproductions of records del{vared to Modern Information Syatems for miorofiiming and

{imed n the regular course of business, The photographic process meets standards of the American National Standards Institute
m::; fho‘:durchival m‘lcrofilm. NOTICE: 1f the filmed Image abo\?e i{s less Legibte than this Notfce, It {5 due to the quality of the

document being f1imed, L/./ "t/j (*2\1(‘% i /}S 493

Operutore Sighature / A

wd

oe]



.”'\‘

R I RO ORT (L

il

Capltal assets 3,667,794 1,832,704 685,000 2,617,794
Grants 3,781,000 4,836,000 (600,000) 4,336,000
Lewis and Cturk 971,488 710,724 710,79
Bicentennlal
Yotal all funds $18,008,432 $17,145 882 $300,000 $17.445,882
Lesas estimated income 11,279,169 10,652,416 26,249 10,677,865
General lund $6,760,264 $6,493,466 $274,761 £6,768,217
FTE 44,26 44,25 0.00 44,26

Dept. 760 - Parks and Recreation Department - Detail of House Changes

1 This amendment increases funding lo the Parks and Recreation Depariment for increased snowmoblle regisiration {ees in Senate B No. 2162,

TRANSFERS
FEDERAL
EMERGENQCY
MANAGEMENT
INCREASES AGENOY
FUNDING FOR DOLLARS BACK
INCREASED TQ CAPITAL
SNOWMOBILE CHANGES ASSETS LINE
REGISTRATION FUNDING FROM GRANTS
FEES 1 SOURCE 2 LINE 8
Salarias and $5,000
. Operating oxpm 210,000
Capiial assets 85,000 $500,000
Grants (600,000)
Lowis and Clark
Bicentennial
Total all funds $300,000 $0
Less estimated ncome 300,000 ($274,761) e
Genoral fund $0 $274,761 $0
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL
HOUSE
CHANGES

25,248
$274,761

0.00

2 This amendment changes the funding source from special 10 general 1o ofisel the funding source change of the Senate,

3 This amendment transiers $500,000 of federal funds for Federal Emargency Management Agency consiruction
line from the grants line. The Senale transfemed the $600,000 as part of the amendment that removed bonding

This amendment also corrects the dollar amounts in Sections 4, 5, and 6 of the bill for the

snowmobile fund, the trall tax transfer fund, and the state parks giit fund.

Page No. 2

rojects back to the projects
%apprrobm capll

s Sk S A T At S e ST ey At A i A A e\ e 7 Sk

A T e e o i e v -

L e e A

o e

38044.0201

fo Images on this f1lm are accurate reproductions of records

del{vered to Hodornlnformation Systems for mtorofilming and

maets stendards of the

) \‘E:mlcrograph
in the regular course of business, The photographic process
m;lglk‘mdurchival :\giorofilm. NOTICH: 1f the filmed {mage above is less Legible

document being f1imed.

(res

Amerfoan National Standards lnstitute
thah this Notiece, 1t {3 due to the quality of the

0I5 153

Operstor™s Stgnature

q%m(’ w @k

J'

-TQWMQ



i
!
{

i
£

Date: March 24, 2003
Roll Call Vote #: 1

2003 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE ROLL CALL VOTES
BILL/RESOLUTION NO. 2021

House  Appropriations Education/Environment Division Committee

Check here for Conference Committee

Legislative Council Amendment Number  LC # .0201

Action Taken DO PASS AS AMENDED

Motion Made By  Rep. Aarsvold Seconded By Rep. Monson

Representatives No Representatives Yes | No

Representative Martinson
Representative Brusegaard
Representative Monson
Representative Rennerfeldt
Representative Wald
Representative Aarsvold
Representative Gulleson

xxxxxxxg

Total (Yes) 7 No 0

Absent

Floor Assignment  Rep. Monson

If the vote is on an amendment, briefly indicate intent: See proposed amendments.

\, ﬁ'ﬁ‘,’:)g

The miorographic Images on this f{lm are accurate reproductions of records deliversd ;ohnod‘orn Information éystmi fdr microffiming and

were filmed (n the regular course of business, The photographic process meets standards of the American Natfonal Standarda institute

(ANS1) for archival microfilm, NOYICE: 1If the f{lmad image above | { t
dooument befng 1 tmed. %Gﬂ‘_}\ ge above s less legible than this Notfce, ft s due to the quality of the
\
e /1 @\l‘(‘ Xd\n#{ A / / BTN :
Operetor's Signature — L 1@ ' }S 0,93 s



e gy

g W

38044.0204 Prepared by the Legislative Council staff for
: Title.0300 House Appropriations
; Fiscal No. 4 March 31, 2003
//-\» PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2021

Page 1, line 15, replace "6,264,210" with *6,264,566"

Page 1, line 16, replace "4,412,167" with *4,660,676"

Page 1, line 17, replace "1,832,784" with "2,617,794"

Page 1, line 18, replace "4,638,000" with "4,336,000" !
Page 1, line 19, replace *710.721" with *760.618" |
Page 1, line 20, replace "{7,146,882" with "17,429,8563"

Page 1, line 21, replace "10.662.416" with *10,727,366"

Page 1, line 22, replace "6,493,466" with "8,702,208"

Page 2, line 3, replace "8,839,820" with "7,048,662"
Page 2, line 4, replace “10,652,416" with "40,727,356"
Page 2, line 6, replace "17,492,236" with *1 7,776,007" f

”\D Page 3, line 6, replace "$650,000" with "$902,888"
Page 3, line 11, replace "$80,000" with "$50,000"
Page 3, line 16, replace "$100,000" with "$100,466"
Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:
Senate Bill No. 2021 - Summary of House Actlon

EXECUTIVE S8ENATE HOUSE HOUSE
BUDGET VERSION CHANQES VERSION
Parks anxd Recreation Depariment
Tolal sl funde $10,038,432 $17,145,882 $283,771 $17.420,683
Lese income 60 0,662,416 ) 0,7
Goneral fund 159, 483, $208, 102,
intemnational Peacs Garden
Iom :‘ud fwcd $346,354 $346,354 $0 $348,364
o8 astimated income —_
General fund $348,384 $346,354 30 $348,3
BH Totsl
Total sl funde $10,384,787 $17.462,236 $283,771 $17,776,007
Loss inchme 2794 2 7 0,727
Genoral fund 108, ,838, $208, ,048,
\‘
| ]
~’ Page No. 1 36044,0204

R P T S TR o ‘
‘ .wwg

The micrographio images on this f1lm are accurate reproductions of records delivered to Moéern Information sVstem for hicrofilmlm and

were fiimed in the regular course of business. The photo {
e ine ‘ . graphic process mests standards of the Amerfcan National Standards Institute
e foratna “rman.lorofllm NOTICE: 1f the filmed {mage above 15 Less legible than this Notice, it is due to the quatity of gho

-



gmwm
¥

AN A DI

-

A “"

B I AL A s s

.
ST Ve o

Senate Blil No. 2021 - Parks and Recreation Department - House Actlon

EXEQUTIVE SENATE HOUSE HOUSE

BUDGET VERSION CHANGES VERSION
umame  wmEm umie s eme
Copial staety 3,887, 1,932,704 885,000 2,897,794
Grants 3,701,000 836, (600,000) 43381000
Lewls and Clark 071,488 740,724 49,807 760,618

Bicentennial

Totat & funds $18,038,433 $17,145,882 $283,771 $17.420,883
Less eatimated Income 14,279,169 0,852,418 74,039 10,727,388
General fund $6.765,264 $6.493,468 $208,632 $6,702,268
FTE 4426 44,25 0.00 4.2

Dept. 750 - Parks and Recreation Department - Detall of House Changes

INCREASES TRANSFERS FEMA
REDUCES THE REDUCES FUNDING FOR ADDS FUNDING  DOLLARS BACK
RECOMMENDED  FUNDING FOR INCREASED TO LEWIS TO CAPITAL
LARK ASSETS LINE

FUNDING FOR  INFORMATION  SNOWMOBILE CHANGES AND Ci
H TECHNOLOGY  REQISTRATION FUNDING BlCE&;SEthIAL FROM GRANTS

HEALY
INSURANCE 1 cOo8T82 FEES? SOURCE 4 LINE®
gzmm wages {$4.644) (861482 2?8.%
@ 12 1) \ i
Capial m:h?m 85,000 $500,000
Grants {600,000)
Lewis and Clark (103) $50,000
Bicantennisl

Total ali funds ($4.747) ($61,402) $300,000 $0 $50,000 $0
Less vatiruatad incoma {310) S 300,000 {224,761}
General fund ($4,437) ($61.,482) $0 $224,784 $50,000 $0
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL

HOUSE

CHANGES

Salaries and Wages 1“32?3
Capnal rosets 885,000
Grants {600,000) .
Lewis and Clark Bicertennial 49,897 |
Total all funds $283,771
Lesa sstimited income 74939
General fund $208,832 ‘
FTE 0.00

1 This amendiment reduces the funding for state employes health insurance premiums from $493 per month to $488.70 per month,

2 Thig amandmant reduces funding for information tod\nobggoby $01,482 from the general fund, which represents a reduction In Information ;
technology funding from the general fund of approximately 20 percent, :

3 This smendmet increasss funding to the Parks and Recreation Depariment for increassd spowmoblie registration fees In Senate BHI No, 2162, :
4 This smencment changss funding sources from special furkis 1o the peneral fund lo offset tha funding source change done by the Senate, '

& This smandment adds funding to the Lewia and Clark Blcentennial tine item for a grant to the Three Affiliated Tribes Lewis and Clark Blcentenniat
Celebeation Foundation for tha national signature event.

8 This .mmmmsoo.oooonm funds for FEMA conatruction projecte back lo the capital projacts fine from the grats line. The
Sanate transterred the .000upadoﬂhaammdmemmammovodbondmaca&wpmmandmmmmhofodml nds from those
mmwmmmmaummmumom tants Kne. The $500,000 of federal funds for the FEMA construction furojacts was
Includad in the mmoumt of ths federal funds transferred from the capital assets line to the grants ine.

This amendment also cotrects the amounts In Sections 4, 6, and 6 of the bill for the
snowmobile fund, the trall tax transfer fund, and the state parks gift fund.

Page No. 2 38044.0204

ed to Hodort\!;\formatim systems for microtiiming and

Operetor7s Signatur

“Yhe m h {ons of recerds deliver g and
The micrographic images oh this £ilm are accurate raproduct d o e i Ameroan Sy e ancards Instt
« Th otographic process meets stendar
7:5&;'mda;'lhtiﬁitr?ﬁm'}ﬁ?ﬁf"ioﬁcb":'"?'f"zhe fielrml irf?agaph abo\fe {s less logible then this Notfce, it Is due to the quality of the
o bl e b7 A A 0w IS 03 .
/ W
+§i WA { O\ , L8

e




- Ty

g:\x\w:u

J

L . M‘fﬁ-oﬂ;n‘ido;roqraphic Images on this 1im are accurate reproductions of records delivered to Modern Information Systems for microfilming end

te standards of the Amarican National Standards Institute
TR e e oours?‘o%fwb.:sir;efsstiw Tfhi‘tn'tp:dﬁl(;?az:ph::ox?: e‘aeg:s el:nlblo then this Nottas, {4 {s due to the quality of the

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE (410) Module No: HR-60-6641
Aprit 3, 2003 1:14 p.m. Carrler: Monson
Insert LC: 36044.0204 Title: .0300
REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2021, as engrossed: Awroprlatlons Committee (Rep. Svedjan, Chalrman)
recommends AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends
DO PASS (21 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 2 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). Engrossed SB 2021
was placed on the Sixth order on the calendar,

Page 1, line 15, replace "5,254,210" with "5,254,566"

Page 1, line 16, replace "4,412,157" with "4,560,675"

Page 1, line 17, replace "1,932,794" with '2,517,794"

Page 1, Iine 18, replace "4,836,000" with "4,336,000"

Page 1, line 19, replace "710,721" with "760,618"

Page 1, line 20, replace "17,145,882" with "17,429,653"
Page 1, line 21, replace "10,652,416" with "10,727.355"
Page 1, line 22, replace "6,493,466" with "6,702,298"
f-age 2, line 3, replace "6,839,820" with '7,048,652"
Page 2, line 4, replace "10,652,416" with "10,727,355"
Page 2, line 5, replace "17,492,236" with "1 7,776,007"
Page 3, line 6, replace "$550,000" with "$902,888" ,
Page 3, line 11, replace “$80,000" with "$50,000"

Page 3, line 16, replace "$100,000" with "$100,456"
Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

Senate Blll No. 2021 - Summary of House Action

EXECUTIVE SENATE HOUSE HOUSE
BUDGET VERSION CHANGESY VERSION
Parks and Recreatlon Depariment
Loks aatimnasy | Soies  Sinainses o *gs-#zs-ssg
058 estimated Income
General fund §$8,750,26 $6,493,468 $208,832 6,702.298
international Peace Garden
Total all funds $348,364 $346,354 $0 $346,354
Less estimated income -
QGenaral fund $246,354 $348,364 $0 $346,3564
Bill Total
Lota ottimans “] “;.'2?3'?23 MV izres ‘13:’%;“2'88%
658 estimated income
General fund 7,106,618 $6,630,820 $208,832 \048,6

Senate Bill No. 2021 - Parks and Recreatlon Department - House Action

EXECUTIVE SENATE HOUSE HOUSE
(2) DESK, (3) COMM Page No. 1 HR-80-6841

(ANST) for archival microfiim,
document being f1lmed,

W ?@:i:\%

md



e e e SV

AP - e -4

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE (410)
April 3, 2003 1:14 p.m.

Salarles and wages

Cperallng expenses

Capital asw 5is

QGrants

Lewls and Qls.rk
Bicantennial

Total all funds

Less estimaled Incame
General fund

FTE

BUDQET VERSION CHANGES
$6,206,906 $5,264,210 $366
4,412,167 4.412,157 148,618
3,667,704 1,832,794 586,000
3,761,000 4,838,000 (600,000)
871,486 710,721 49,897
$18,038,443 $17.145.082 $283,771
11,278,169 10,662,418 74,839
$6,769.284 $6,493,466 $208,832
44.25 44.26 0.00

A Yffn‘:»‘,&;[

3%

Module No: HR-60-6641
Carrier: Monson

Insert LC: 38044.0204 Title: .0300

VERSION

$6,264,568
4,660,676
2517,794
4,338,000
760,818

$17,420,863
10,727,055
$6,702,208
44.26

Dept. 750 - Parks and Recreation Department - Detall ot House Changes

“ﬂ\m:microcraphtc {

INCREASES TRANSFERS FEMA
REOUCES THE REDUCES FUNDING FOR ADDS FUNDING  DOLLARS BACK
RECOMMENDED  FUNDING FOR INCREASED TO LEWIS TO CAPITAL
FUNDING FOR INFORMATION SNOWMOBILE CHANGES AND CLARK ASSETS LINE
HEALTH TECHNOLOGY REGISTRATION FUNDING BIGENTEhéNlAL FROM GRANTS
INSURANCE 1 COSTS FEES SOURCE 4 LINE LINE
Salaries and wages ($4,644) $5,000
Operaling expenses {$61,482) 210,000
Qapital asseis 85,000 $500,000
Qrants {600,000)
Lewls and Clack {109) $60,000
Bicentennial -
Total all funds ($4,747) ($61,482) $300,000 $0 $60,000 $0
Less estimated income {310) . 300,000 (224,761) '
General fund ($4,437) ($61.482) $0 $224,764 $60,000 $0
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.c0 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL
HOUSE
CHANGES
Salarles and wages $366
Operaling expansges 148,618
Capiltal assels 585,000
Grants (500,000}
Lewis and Clark Bleentennial 40 897
Total all funds $283,771
w438 estimated income 74,939
Genecal fund $208,832

FTE 0.00
1 ‘This amendment reduces tha lunding for slale employee health Insurance pramiums from $493 per month 10 $488.70 per month,

2 This amendment reduces funding for Information technalogy by $61,482 from the general fund, whith represents a reduction in Information
tachnology funding from the general fund of approximalely 20 psrcent,

3 This amendment Increases funding to the Parks and Recreation Depariment fot Increasad snowmoblie reglstratlon faes In Senata Bill No, 2182,
4 ‘This amendment changas funding sources from spacia! funds lo the general fund to offset the funding source change dane by the Sanata,

B This amendment adds funding to the Lewls and Clark Blcentennial line ilem for a grant to the Threa Allillated Tribes Lewls and Glark Bicentennial
Calebration Foundation for the national signature event,

€ Tils amendment transfers $500,000 of federal lunds for FEMA construslion projects back to the capital projests line from the grants line. The
Senato transterred the $500,000 as part of tha amendment that ramoved bonding capital projects and transterred the tederal funds from thase
bonding projecta ramaved from the capltal assets fing to the grants line, The $5600,060 of federal lunds for the FEMA constrigtion projecis was
{ncluded In the amount of the fedaral funds transtarred from the capilal agsets ling to tha grants line,

This amendment also corrects the amounts in Sections 4, 5, and 6 of the bili for the
snowmoblle fund, the trall tax transfer fund, and the state parks gift fund,

(2) DESK, (3) COMM Page No. 2 HR-60-8641

-

- R - 1ng s
h delivered to Modern Information Systems for miorofilm

es on this film are accurate reprodustions of records lon By et evandards, Inst]tute

% s o At Te, it s due to the guality of the

The photographic process meets 8
s o3

nare filmed in the regular cw"ao?fﬁcb‘f'““&e filmed Image above fs less Legible than this Notice,

ANSIY for archival microfilim,
Eloetmnt baing f{lmed,

*&J

" e W é’k




EAROE S

5

/’—\ AN
4 &4 e | 2003 SENATE APPROPRIATIONS
CONFERENCE COMMITIEE
SB 2021
—’
N

The microgrépﬁ lcimageaon 't}'\!»e’ ‘filrﬁ ére"accurété reproductions of records del {vared to Modern Information Systems for microftiming and
were filmed In the regular course of businass, The photographic process meets standards of the American National Standards Institute
(ANST) for archival microfflm, Nonc7: 1f the filmed fmage above is less legible than this Notfce, {t 1s due to the quality of the

document being fiimed. - )
° Falpeta Koled 0I5 Jp3

Operator’s Signaturé — ate




g&&‘.{ts

M e e e —eraem st o

L e A TR

S

o ‘3«#

~*
"

2003 SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES
BILL/RESOLUTION NO. 5B 2021
Senate Appropriations Comniittee
j{ Conference Committee XXX

Hearing Date: April 11, 2003

Tape Number Side A Side B Meter #
| #1 X 0-1457
Committee Clerk Signature % H.MLM En
Minutes:

Senator Andrist, chairman, opened the Conference Meeting on SB 2021, Roll was called.
Present: Senator Andrist, Senator Schoebinger, Senator Tallackson, Representative
Martinson, Representative Monson and Representative Gulleson. Senator Andrist stated
that Information Technology will be saved until the last. Then the committee will meet to aly any
differences and to make some final decisions, Representative Martinson (#108) explained the
changes that the House made. The governor had recommended a 95% budget, but he gave them a
88% budget, and then when the Senate amended it, then it was down to an 83% budget. The
House added back in $274,751 ( tape #176) and $50,000 of that is to go to the Lewis & Clark
Bicentennial Celebration Foundation at Three Affiliated Tribes, Basically that is what was done
by the House. They felt strongly about the need for Parks & Recreation, their thinking was that
their numbers keep going up, and with families not traveling as far from home because of the

tetrorism, and the price of gas, more families are using the state parks so they need to be kept up.

:\l'j'i;“nin(‘,i2‘&3"‘,:;"\544.»“‘ N A AT TR

k.

. : darn Information Systems for miorotilning and
The morographic images on this #1im are sccurate reproductions of records delmrm::so?f";hl: mm“" atlona standard Iatitute

wers ¢1ined in the requiar course of tusinese, thlglm t|°«?a';fh a'):o\?:of: slse::eltesgflglo then this Notice, it 18 due to the quality of the

(ANSL) for ?r'ch:}/::‘zﬂcrofllm. NOTICE: 1f the
dotument belng . )
v Q\(’ 1A o /s /03
/ A ) Date

CperstorTs signature

B
-



gy

Page 2

Senate Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number SB 2021
Hearing Date April 11, 2003

Senator Audrist (#249) Page 3 of the amendments under Increases Funding tor Incressed
Snowmobile Registration Fees there Is $5,000 for salaries & wages and $210,000 operating
oxpenses and $85,000 capital assets for a total of $300,000, Is this the expected fees from that fee
increase for the snowmoblles? Rep, Martinson stated that was the calculations, Senator
Andrist (#353) wanted an explanation of the "Changes Funding Source (4)" Doug Prchal, Park
& Recreation Director explained that was were they put the money back in, Senator Andrist
wanted to know if that was putting $224,751 more? Doug replied that yes, plus the next column,
the Lewis and Clark Bicentennial Line (5) of $50,000. Rep. Martinson (#396) stated that the
Senate took out about $475,000 and the House added back in $275,000. Senator Andrist stated
that the Senate put $200,000 back in with a fee increase. Doug Prchal stated that was correct
with a $1.00 fee (daily) increase at the parks, Senator Andrist stated that he thought they had
took out just about the same amount that the fee increase would have brought in, Senator Adrist
wanted to know if the $50,000 was strictly for Lewis & Clark, Doug was asked to explain how
the $275,000 was to be spent. Doug (#480) $225,000 general fund that the House put back in,
was for capital assets or basically for park repairs, so that money would do the list of park repairs
that was prepared in the Executive recommendation, The Lewis and Clark funding for
celebration is simply a pass through for the 3 Affiliated Tribes for the signature event at Four
Bears. Senator Andrist wanted to know if these dollars are general fund and it was stated that it
was. He then stated that it was not customary that general fund dollars are used for grants,
although it is done. Rep., Martinson stated that the Commerce Bil! should be looked at, there
are a ton of them in there, Rep. Martinson also stated that this group did not have any money

for this event and this would help them get started, Senator Schobinger (#654) He wanted to

B A I T e

" The micrographic ima;:s‘ on thia film are accurate

-ﬁ‘r%’,ﬂg

vodern Information Systens for miorotiiming and

reproductions of records delivared to Modern Informa ds Inatitute
the Americen National Standards Ins

wers 1lmed {n the regular course of business, The photographic procesla.:a:elt:“sér:da:g: :}:‘s otioe, Tt {3 do to the tuslity of the

(ANS1) for arch!vawiorofilm. NOTICE: 1f the filmed image above {8 |
document being f1imed. - ( \ A / S Z | |
A e i A\ 0 /1 Da@.ﬁ_

Operatore Signature




AW

¥

L

Page 3

Senate Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number SB 2021
Hearing Date April 11, 2003

know, from Doug, what happened with the $1.00 Increase. Doug replied that the House kept the
dollar fee in the bill, The budget came in at 92%, of the 2003 budget the reduction would put it at
88% and the House committee recommended to restore that and keep the $1.00 given the fact
that they have additional responsibilities for all of the capital projects which are about $650,000
to accomplish those with revenues, That projected revenue will be a real challenge for them to
raise the fees for capital projects. Keeping the $1.00 in there probably will enable them to operate
the park system but will also ensure them to do the capital projects, adding the $275,000 will
ensure that we can malntenance the facilities in the proper fashion to provide quality services to
the citizens, That will also get them back to the 92%. Senator Schobinger stated (#808) that when
you take everything into account including the information technology. Senator Andrist insetted
that the Information Technolugy was $61,482. Senator Schobinger continued that this budget
could come in above the recommendation. Senator Andrist added that he was sure that Doug
was happy with the restoration of $275,000, but he will lose $61,482 for Information
Technology, is that a workable budget? Doug replied that the reduction in the Informution
Technology would pose some problems with regards with what they had in their budget to simply
maintain or to continue to put DSL connections out to the parks, because they don't have those,
as well to continue along the lines with the CONNECTND and replacement of some computets
that are 5 years old and following IT recommendations of replacing them on a 3 year basis, it
simply will set the Parks & Rec Dept. back. Senator Andrist wanted to know if they had to
chose one or the other, does the $225,000 gain mean more to them than the $6100 loss? Doug
replied that the $225,000 meant more to maintain the park system, If they are faced with the IT

money of $61,482 then they will have to do their best. Senator Tallackson (#1058) wanted to

'»fha mcrographic images on this 11 Ne

vore {1l inte b o0 on m are accurate reproductions of racords del fvared dodern Information Systen

(ANBL) for archival mforoffi:ﬁnaog;cb‘:s“rf“ti\ ’;hlal i Toaenic. process meets “md:?.dzocﬁm;h:nmmi“m o 5 s e

docunent bejre ! e filmed image above {g |egs legible than this Notfc:, o{a:n 72%32":085#3“ ;Edlni :mt;tuﬁe
ality of the

OperatorTs sQn}%erj Q“(] )1/04)0*1 A @ / I») /03

bl ~
Bates

Lk ‘k"'l‘dg\

ramﬂmjg

’“.Wﬁ



@Y\\'E"&h L ﬁ‘a;‘q
i T
y ‘\4 "
. f

Page 4

Senate Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number SB 202!
Hearing Date April 11, 2003

know what the reasoning for changing the FEMA dollars back to capital assets line from grants
line (6). Doug replied that when the adjustment was done on the bonding bill, from bonding to
just a list of capitul projects, in that whole capital lists the $500,000 FEMA authority was
included in there, and excluded in ? (he doesn't finish his sentence/thought #1112-114) and
noticed that and fixed that in the House. So it is simply an authority there to continue with some
final repalrs and if there is some additional FEMA dollars coming they have the authority then to
put them in place, Senator Schobinger (#1180) There was another bill that related to
snowmobiles and trail tax or something like that? Doug replied that it was the out of state
snowmobile $15.00 fee. It Is in conference he thought, Representative Monson replied that they
have just passed it on the floor this am, Doug continued that the fiscal note on that Is about $
— 4900 and the $300,000 other authority they have on snowmobiles we just be able to work within
e that authority. Senator Tallackson (#1316) stated that he was Inclined to agree with the House
and what they did. Senator Andrist (#1380) He stated that hie knew they had put some money
back into this bill but it was more than he realized, and he would like a little more time to absorb

the information and then have one more meeting and if they can live with the IT cuts.

With no other comments, the meeting was adjourned #1450 by chairman, Senator Andrist,

Sre”

a The micrographic imagas on this film are accurate reproductions of records del{vered to Mod;rnlaformatfon vs. stems for; mierofi lming and
nere filmed {n the regular course of business, The photographic process meets standards of the Amerioan Naytfonal Standards !m?ftuto

(ANS1) for archival microffim, NOYICE:t 1If the filmed {ma
dooment befna 1 ine % e above {s less legible than this Notfce, it 15 due to the quality of the
\ |
“halnen Q.n )ﬁaé\m @L Is /
Operetor’s Sighature - / Al — /Q T }S oaé?j



g&mm

y

N

./'\
| !

2003 SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES

BILL/RESOLUTION NO. SB 2021

Senate Appropriations Committee

E/XXX Conference Committee

Hearing Date April 15, 2003

Tape Number

Side A

Side B

Meter #

#1

0-1130

Committee Clerk Slgnature

Minutes:

Conference committee meeting was called to order by Senator Andrist, chair (#76) on SB 2021

Parks and Recreation, Roll call: All members present: Senators Andrist, Schobinger,

Tallackson; Ripresentatives Martinson, Monson and Gulleson.,

Senator Andrist stated that he had some struggles with the House amendments. This is a budget
that is now higher than the Executive original recommendation, considering that the Senate put
in an additional $220,000 or there about for fund raising authority, he thinks it is a little rich. He
would like Rep. Martinsen to explain how the $50,000 would be used.

Rep, Martinson (#172) stated that over the past 3 sessions the legislature has given the Lewis &
Clark Interpretive Center $100,000 a year or a total of $300,000, Last session we gave the Fort
Lincoln Foundation $25,000 and this year we are going to give them $100,000, so it was his
thought that we should give our American Indian friends $50,000 in seed to help them the

process of thelr signature event of the Lewls & Clark celebration in 2006, That would be used to

{ANS1) for archival microfilm.
document being f1lmed.

NOTICE!

AR A u\,w

wﬁ

’ A"'i‘—ho micrographic images on this f1lm are accurate reproductions of records del{ivered to Modemlnformation s‘yéf.e‘ms fbr mi-arofllmtm and
were filmed tn the regular course of business. The photographic process meets standards of tho American Natfonal Standards Institute

I the filmed image above is less legible than thin Notice, ft 1s due to the quality of the

A

0 )1s /63

Date

W&ﬁg



. C T Y
?\s\w.ﬁu * ¢‘~¥
,’ |

Page 2

Senate Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number SB 202!
Heuring Date April 15, 2003

help them to raise other funds both federally and privately to put on that signature event. There

are two signature events , one in 2004 in Bismarck and the other one ts in 2006 at the 3 Affiliated

Tribes in New Town. He didn't think it was unusual to give grant money, since other groups have

been given money from the legislature, He felt this was a good thing to show the state's support

of them, we are trying to have better relationships with them and it is the thinking this will be

money well spent.

Senator Andrist (#281) stated that the House has cut the funding for the Council on the Arts,

which was in the Executive Budget and they had plans for this money and he hasn't heard any

f plans for this money for the 3 Affiliated Tribes, Senator Tallackson (#319) He has difficulty

with this since they have given the state trouble with the casino's, we loss so much revenue

because of the cigarette sales, etc. He has a difficult time with giving them money when they

_________ withhold so much from the state, Representative Martinson (#357) stated that this is the time to
offer the olive branch and maybe they would be a little more friendly, Senator Tallackson

(#395) He wanted to know who offered this money, did they ask for it ? Senator Martinson

(#407) stated that he had talked them about it when they were here serving lunch, They are the

most progressive tribe and they try to do more to help their people. He asked them what could the

legislature do to help and they replied that if the legislature could help them get the signature

event started,

Senator Andrist (#480) stated that their budget is just about $50,000 below the executive
budget us the House has it and the Senate gave them $220,000 additional fund raising, which
would mean that the legislature is putting $170,000 into the Parks and Rec more than the

Executive Budget, and at the same time there has been taken out almost $5,000 for health

Jiﬂ&@ﬁ%
mft;;‘microgramlc images on this £1lm are wccurate reproductions of records delivared to ﬁ;;!;'r;ﬁlhf‘or;mtlon sVstema» for microf{iming and
wers flimed (n the regular course of business, The photographic process masts standards of the Amerfcan National Stamdards lnstitute
(ANS!) for archival mferofilm. NOTICE: 1f the filmed {mage above {s less legible than this Notfce, it le due to the quality of the E
t’ )

document belng f1{imed.
0 s b3

Date




. 0 o
ghie <
{.}.‘ 3l

ki i

. Page 3
Senate Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number SB 2021
Hearing Date April 15, 2003

Insurance increases, and $61,000 for technology. He wasn't saying that it was not acceptuble al
this time, but they are just about 1/4 of a million dollars more than the executive budget and It
seems difficult to take this and enrich it while so much as been taken from other budgets.
Representative Monson (#590) would like to know what the cuts in I'T are and what effects that
will have on their budget. If the House stays at the 20%, will that put a big hole in them again,
Senator Andrist replied that this budget reflects the House action which was the 20% cut, But the
director of this agency has said that it was not a priority issue with him, he thinks he can find
some money for whatever IT needs he has, Senator Andrist asked Senator Schobinger if he
know what was going to happen with IT. Senator Schobinger (#585) stated that part of the
problem is that the cuts in one bill are in the IT bill and the 20% is in OMB, so they are having
difficulty In the IT committee dealing with information technology when we don't have one of

the bills in front of us, in particular the OMB bill has some significant changes in it, We haven't,

but he assumes that as they move forward, it certainly won't impact the budgets negatively, as far
as the House daction goes, if there is a change it will probably be positively to the bills that we
have from the House side.

Senator Andrist addressed Doug from Parks & Rec that they will have to settle this bill to their

satisfaction, He then asked Don Wolf from Legislative Council if the OMB bill, as it now stands,

would future impact this budget? Don stated that it would, Senator Andrist wanted to know

{
!
i
]
‘i

exactly what does OMB provide? Don probably has two significant areas , Ist one is the
potential pay raises based upon the reduction in FTE's and the 2nd reduction is the information
technology plan where people would actually be consolidated into the information technology

department, but it is hard to say exactly where those reductions would be and how much they

lﬂ{;;i:rucraphic Images on this film are accurate reproductions of records delivered ‘
to Modern Information Syst
:n:;;l1)'!#rg:d.:‘:h:h:lro?ula;'ciourse of business, The photographic process meets standards of the American Nay:ioenm f::aﬁg:g:'ll:::ftm
val microfiim, NOTICE: 1f the filmed image above {s less legible than this Notice, {t 1s due to the quality of the

document being filmed,
vd (?\\‘(’ X%\p’? ﬁt\ Q / IS /03 a},u&%‘:%

bate



S AN R L

" Page 4
Senate Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number SB 202
Hearing Date April 15, 2003

would be because it is based on a study that will be conducted by November 1st and when the
study is finished, based upon that, maybe the consolidate, termination and how many of those
people will be transferred to information technology dept. and some people will very possibly be
reduced. Senate Andrist wanted to know if it mandated any reduction in IT spending within the
agencles? Don replied that as his recollection right now it's, he didn't believe there is in the
specific agency there isn't a mandated reduction but there is reduction of costs associated with
FTE"s that could be reduced from the budget, is that right Celeste? Celeste Kubasta from OMB
replied that it was unknown where reductions would come from yet. (did not come through on
the tape --#950, Senator Andyist asked if they passed this bill out with the House proposal to
cut $62,000 in IT and the OMB budget wouldn't necessarily future impact that? Celeste stated
that not necessarily and it would be studied with the other budgets...(again this did not come
through on the tape very clear). Senator Tallackson stated that the IT reduction would be an
average somewhere between 5% and 20%, wouldn't it? Maybe a 5%. Senator Andrist stated
that he would presume that to be true but his understanding is that it likely is not going to
mandate whether it is 5% or 6% or whatever, it will have some flexibility.

With no other business on this session, the conference committee on SB 2021 was adjourned

until the next meeting, (#1130)

S
i

were filmed {n the regular course of business,
document being +1lmed.

Date

rE

e e e e L —— e

N T b P e = racmt Yo Pra oo

R

The micrographic images on this film are accurate reproductions of records delivered to Modern lnforﬁtion Systems f'ér'mvfcrofllmim and
The photographic process meets standards of the American Natfonal Standards Institute

(ANSI) for archivatl microffim, NOTICE: 1f the filmed image above {s less legible than this Notice, ft is due to the quality of the

0 )Is b3

[

\i

-

ol

Iy



e,
‘Q

S .

2003 SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES

Sengte Appropriations Committee

Conference Committee

Hearing Date April 17, 2003

BILL/RESOLUTION NO. $B2021

Tape Number

Side A

Side B

Meter #

1

X

124-743

\ﬂmﬂww\%

Committee Clerk Signature L

Minutes:

Senator Andrist opened the conference committee on SB2021. The committee members are;

Senator Andrist, Senator Schobinger, Senator Tallackson, Representative Martinson,

Representative Monson, Representative Gulleson. All committee members are present,

Representative Martinson (mtr #190) - Motioned to amend the IT portion to reflect a 5% cut

rather than a 20% cut in the IT budget. Second by Senator Tallackson.

Senator Schobinger (mtr #220) - Questioned if the motion is appropriate at this time. Haven't

reached a conclusion upstairs, Need to reconcile what was done in the past with that 5%

reduction, Want to take a look at the agencies that we huve taken IT from,

Representative Martin (mtr #297) - Withdrew his motion to amend.

Senator Andrist (mtr #310) - Went over the dollar amount of reduction in budget this would

mean for IT. Is concerned about this reduction.,

R i e G
Sl

L

i e P i

R e S A b e i e b P o R T e e et e

The micrographic images on this film are accurate reproductions of records delivared to Modern InfomtlonSystmfor ;n'f.orofflmlng and
were filmed in the regular course of business, The photographic process mests standards of the American National Standards Institute
(ANST) for urchival microfilm. NOTICE: 1If the filmed Imege above 1o Less legible than this Notfce, ft is due to the quality of the

document being fiimed.

s b3

| B}



;)
H
ﬁf;ﬁ

* Page 2
Senate Finance and Taxation Committee
Bill/Resolution Number $B2021
Hearing Date April 17, 2003

Senator Andrist (mtr #420) - Went over the dollars amounts and needs in the budget. Included

T

‘ major repairs, tribes and IT,
Senator Schobinger (mtr #475) - Would consider removing $50,000 which is for an event that
doesn’t take place until 2006. Can be addressed at a later time. Appears this budge may come in
above the Executive recommendation. Proposes reducing the $275,000 by $125, 000, which we

leave $150,000. Made a motion reflecting this proposal.

e

Motion dies frorn lack of a second.

Senator Andrist (mtr #726) - Adjourned the meeting.

¢

&i&ﬁﬁiz’ﬂzﬁhﬁ}%z'i:%‘;,-‘jn‘mi&;.mnﬁ.‘.‘a MR e e

L The micrographic images on this film are accurate reproductions of records delfvered to Modern Information Systema for microfiiming and

)
‘ ourse of business, The photographic process meets atandards of the American National Standards Institute
m:lwmdnmhti'\‘t:lrm :}-;'mm. NOTICE: It the filmp:‘d im?hnho& {s less legible than this Notfce, it {s due to the quaiity of the

documant being f1imed. \
OperatcrTe 8lgnature i Q\(’X%)@ﬁ@l\ /0/4}1'4;‘3“

"
o



N
2003 SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES
BILL/RESOLUTION NO. SB 2021 Conference committee

Senate Appropriations Committee
ﬁ Conference Committee ;
Hearing Date 4-22-03 j:
Tape Number Side A Side B Meter #
1 X 108 - 1056 ;
j
- !
! Committee Clerk Signature Q_/mq Nbﬂ duck so |
| Minutes: y

N SENATOR ANDRIST called the meeting of the conference committee to order. All members

| ,v/ were present.

REPRESENTATIVE MONSON introduced amendment 380440205, |
It was moved by REPRESENTATIVE MONSON and seconded by REPRESENTATIVE }
MARTINSON that the committee adopt amendment 38044.0205.

REPRESENTATIVE MONSON explained the amendment. (meter 220) It scales back the |

capital improvements line to $200,000, adds the Peace Garden audit for $6500, and changes to IT

are at 5%, the $65,000 isn’t in there as he understands it,

SENATOR ANDRIST said what they’ve done is recede back to the Senate amendments and
adjusted that the 5% rather than starting with the House amendments and adjusting that.

JOE said that is correct,
REPRESENTATIVE MONSON questioned if the amendment has the correct adjustment in IT, |

f )
i \

i
|
)

AR e e

L

»Tho micrographic images on this f1im are accurete reproductions of records delivered to Modern !nforin;ﬁ " § m and
. $

u:;:"i#md in the regular course of business, The photographie process meets standards of the mrlcmmytaitomlf::am::g:'llm?ftm.

(ANS1) for archival microfiim. NOTICE: If the filmed image above {s less legible than this Notice, ft s due to the quality of the

document befng +1(ned, ,
0 s Ios

Date

JA



iy
L

i WY
W

~Page 2
Senate Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number SB 2021
Hearing Date 04/22/02

| /-\ SENATOR ANDRIST said the 20% out out of the House was $62,000. This restores about
$45,000.
JOE agreed. »
l REPRESENTATIVE MONSON said this isn’t correct. |
! REPRESENTATIVE MARTINSON said the committee should adopt this amendment and then ;
further amend. His intention when he talked to Stephanie was to reduce IT by 5% but the extra
15% not be added back to Parks and Recreation but be deducted from their budget.
SENATOR TALLACKSON asked why you would take more than 5%? z
SENATOR ANDRIST said they had discussed restoring the IT money and taking it out of capital
projects. In our earliest meetings, the 20% technology cuts were not unmanageable for this
particular department. (meter 550)
@ JOE said item 4 has been reduced.
Discussion ont changing reductions (meter 637) ;

REPRESENTATIVE MONSON changed the motion on the amendment on footnote 4 on

L e i < e e

page 2 to $180,000 from §°00,000. Changes seconded by REPRESENTATIVE

MARTINSON.
SENATOR ANDRIST said he still struggles with the $50,000 grant to the Lewis and Clark event

- o ———

in 2006 on page 2, it seems premature. (meter 777) Leadership has suggested splitting that one |

} and settling the budget.

REPRESEN’I‘ATIVE MONSON said he would like the $50,000 to remain, (meter 873).
SENATOR TALLACKSON said $25,000 is fair.

| REPRESENTATIVE MARTINSON recommended taking a vote and see what happens.

N

SRS A e e

L

h of records del{vered to Modern Info%t‘f.m Systems for miorof!iming and
e o e o rouras of o 'l.:::‘:..“\'i::p &\m::;:io process mests standards of the American National Standards Institute

of bus
‘(‘:«;;!;':mdumhtl.\\f:lr:ngi\éw;11?\\\:":10'\'lc 1 11 the #ilmed (mage above is less Legible than this Notice, it Is due to the quality of the a

document being f1imed. :réi' Q“(l }/ { I » /J Mét:‘ 5

Operetor’s Signatuis




SRR el v
;“*

! , ‘Page 3 f
‘; Senate Appropriations Committee

! Bill/Resolution Number SB 2021

| Hearing Dato 04/22/02

The motion to amend failed on a roll call vote 4-2-0,
SENATOR ANDRIST said they will have one more meeting and adjourned the meeting of the

conference committee.

A comment after adjournment was made by REPRESENTATIVE MARTINSON that it would

At = —— -

be too late for the $50,000 for Lewis and Clark (3 Affiliated Tribes) to be funded in the next

IS SN,

session. It needs to be funded now to start fund raising, There was a suggestion by

REPRESENTATIVE MARTINSON to withdraw the $180,000 compromise.

Lk A e

oy

§
SR T Sl by e AR

L

—Tho micrographfc images on this ¢1im are accurate reproductions of records delivered to Modern Inﬂ;mftl:“lon 8vste«;";;;|‘ﬁiwt~akofllm!m ad
were f{lmed {n the regular course of business. the photographic process meets standards of the American National Standards Institute

(ANS1) for archival microf{im, NOYICE: If the filmed image above {s less legible than this Kotice, it s due to the quality of the |
\f WJ
f

dosument being f1imed. ' :

Date




e

&

oy

Dutsisininiass

[
L
LA.A o

2003 SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES
BILL/RESOLUTION NO. SB 2021 Conference Committee
Senate Appropriations Committee
ﬁ Conference Committee

Hearing Date April 4-22-03

Tape Number Side A Side B Meter #

3 X 0-193

Committee Clerk Signature é archa D Auis e

Minutes:

It was moved by REPRESENTATIVE MONSON and seconded by REPRESENTATIVE
MARTINSON that the House adopt amendment 38044.0206.

There was some discussion about amendment numbers, .0206 is the same as .0205 except the
footnote 4 on page 2 is $180,000 instead of $200,000.

The motion to adopt amendment .0206 passed on a roll call vote 6 - 0 - 0.

It was moved, seconded and passed on a voice vote that the absent members be permitted
to register their vote with the clerk.,‘

The conference committee meeting was adjourned.

R

i e A g Pt =

e A s i e T

the micrographic images on this film are accurate reproductions of records delivered to Modern lnforma't‘i.&.‘:s.;;;;«;}o}tiii-érofilmim ond
wers filmed {n the reguler course of business, The photographic process meets standards of the American National Standards Institute

(ANS1) for archival microfilm, NOTICE: 1f the filmed Image above is less legible than this Notice, 1t is due to the quality of the
document being §(imed. (r'
\
i ‘Ki(’ A {
Operetors Signatur / o ate




AR Ry

SEBADSRLSH ik it s o

38044.0206 Prepared by the Leglslative Council staff for
Title. Represeritative Monson
Fiscal No. 1 Aprll 18, 2003

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2021

That the House recede from Its amendments as printed on pages 1144-1146 of the Senate
Journal and pages 1249-1251 of the House Journal and that Engrossed Senate Bill No. 2021

be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 15, replace "5,254,210" with 5,254,566
Page 1, line 16, replace "4,412,157" with "4,601,793"
Page 1, line 17, replace "1,932,794" with "2,517,794"
Page 1, line 18, replace “4,836,000" with "4,336,000"
Page 1, line 19, replace "710,721" with "760,618"

Page 1, line 20, replace "17,145,882" with "17,470,771"
Page 1, line 21, replace "10,652.416" with “10,747.112"
Page 1, line 22, replace "6,493,466" with “6,723,659"

Page 2, line 1, replace "346,354" with "352,854"

Page 2, line 2, replace "346,354" with "352,854"

Page 2, line 3, replace "6,839,820" with "7,076,513"
Page 2, line 4, replace "10,652,416" with *10,747,112"
Page 2, line 5, replace "17,492,236" with *17,823,625"

Page 3, line 6, replace “$550,000" with "$902,888"
Page 3, line 11, replace "$80,000" with "$50,000"
Page 3, line 16, replace "$100,000" with "$100,456"

Renumber accordingly
STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

Page No. 1

38044.0206

the micrographic images on this f1(m are accurate reproductions of records delivered to Nedern Information s'yatm‘;;l:hr\n-t'ofoﬂlmim and

were filmed (n the reguiar course of business, Yhe photographins process meets standards of the American Natfonal Standards Institute

(ANS1) for archival microfilm. NOTICE:

document being filmed. ‘

-

0 lls b3

Date

I the filmed image above {s less legibla than this Notice, it s due to the quality of the

A

n
)



(N

}f
-1
¥
4
%
bl
I
i
2!
K )‘
{s
A
]
?;
f
\l
b1
‘\
N
A
]
)
I
"“nnr"
§
|
/
'
L,
%\
AN AR

Bt

Senate Bill No, 2021 - Summary of Conference Committee Action

CONFERENCE CONFERENCE COMP,
EXECUTIVE SENATE COMMITTECE COMMITTEE HOUSE TA(?ISON
BUBQET VERSICN CHANGES VERSION VERSION HOUSE
Parks and Hecrealion Depariment
Lots aslimaned t ot locsdis hitbs Moz I e s
055 aslimaled income 06 0 2 10,727,36
General lund $5't00e §8455 400 $230,103  EREL ] 6,702,298 §1987
International Peace Garden
Total all funds $348,364 $346,354 $6,600 $352,6864 $346,354 $6,500
Less eslimated income —
General tund $346,364 $346,064 $6,500 $362,854 $346,354 $6,600
8ill Total
Lo eaUE s eum snemem e s
as5 estimated incoine 19,767
General fund 57‘1%5‘6'1'5 839,82 $238, 076,513 $7.046.652 $27.867
Senate Bill No, 2021 - Parks and Recreation Department - Conference Committee Action
CONFERENCE  CONFERENCE COMPARISON
EXECUTIVE SENATE COMMITTEE COMMITTEE HOUSE TO
BUDGET VERSION CHANGES VERSION VERSION HOUSE
Salaries and wages $5,286,906 $5,264,210 $368 $5,254 568 $5,254,666
Operating expenses 4,412,167 4,412,167 189,638 4,601,793 4,660,675 $41,118
Capital assels 3,667,794 1,832,794 585,000 2,617,704 2,617,704
Grants 3,791,000 4,836,000 (500,000) 4,336,000 4,336,000
Lewls and Clark 971,488 710,721 49,897 60,618 60,618
Bicentennial e -
Total al funds $18,038,433 $17.146,882 $324,889 $17,470,771 $17,429,653 $41,118
Less eslimaled income 11,279,189 10,662,416 04,686 10,747,112 10,727,355 19,757
General lund $6,769,264 $6,493,468 $230,193 $6,723,659 $6,702,208 $21,384
FTE 44,25 44,25 0.00 44.25 44,26 0.00
Dept. 760 - Parks and Recreation Department - Detall of Conference Committee Changes
INCREASES TRANSFEAS FEMA v
REDUCES REDUCES FUNDING FOR ADDS FUNDING  DOLLARS BACK
RECOMMENDED  FUNDING FOR INCREASED TO LEWIS TO CAPITAL el -
FUNDING FOR INFORMATION  SNOWMOBILE CHANGES AND CLARK ASSETS LINE
HEALTH TECHNOLOGY  REGISTRATION FUNDING BICENTENNIAL  FROM GRANTS
INSURANGE 1 COsTS 2 FEES 3 SOURCE 4 LINE LINE 8
Salarles and wages ($4,644) $5,000
allng expenses {$20,364) 210,000
ww‘h‘g”x‘gon 85,000 $600,000
Granls (600,000)
Lewis and Clark (103) 0 $50,000
Bicentennial — _jg_
Tolal all funds ($4,747) ($20,364) $300,000 ‘60 $0 $50,000 $0
Loss ostimated income (310) 4 954 200,000 \ 200,200
Genaral fund {$4,437) ($16,370) $0 00,000 $50,000 $0
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL
CONFERENCE
COMMITTEE
CHANGES
grasies
a [} i
Capttal nga 586,000
Grants (600,000)
Lewls and Clark Bicentennial 49,807
Tolal all funds $324 889
Less estimated Income 94,606
General fund $230,193
FTE 0.00

1 This amendment reduces the funding lor slate employee heatth Insurance pramiums from $483 to $488.70 per month.

2 Thig amendment reduces fundln?olm information lechnology
funds, which represents a reduct

1 In lotal information techn

a otal of $20,364, which Is $16,370 from the general fund and $4,984 from other
funding of approximalely 6 percent,

3 This amendment increases lunding lo the Parks and Recreation Depariment for increasad showmobile ragistration leas in Sanale Bill No, 2162,

Keg ot

Page No, 2

38044.0205

The micrographic images on this f{lm are accurate r
were filmed in tha regular course of buginess,

(ANS1) for archival microfiim.
documant being £1{med,

'
Q
v
.

o

e e e e

eproductions of records delivered to Modern Information Systems for microf!lming snd
| The photographic process meets standards of the American National Standards Imatitute
NOTICE: 1f the filmed image above {s less Leglble than this Notfce, {t {s cue to the quality of the

A
)



e

R I s Y e

.
STy

‘I ‘l‘ H .0
Q'(‘r"":"".:

PRI SRS B e 0 bl 2

Tasy

ke

The micrographic images on this fiim are accurate v
wire fiimed (n the regulsr course of business,
(ANSL) for archival microffim,
document befng 1imed,

4 This amendmeni changas lunding sautces from spaclal junds to the general lund o offset tha funding source change done by the Senate.

6 This amendment adds junding lo the Lewis and Clark Blcentennlal line flem ftor & grani 1o the Three Aflillated Tribes Lewls and Clark Blcentennial
Calebration Foundatlon for the natlonat signature evenl.

8 This amandment translors $500,000 of faderal funds lor FEMA construclion projects back 1o the capital projects tine from the ?ranls line. The
Senale transferred the $600,000 as part of the amandment thal removed bonding capital projects and transletted the federal funds Irom those
bonding projecis removed irom the capital assetls line iy the grants line. The $500,000 of federal funds for the FEMA construction projects was
Included In the amount of 1he lederal funds lransferred (tom the capllal assets fine (o the grants line,

This amendment also corrects the amounts in Sectlons 4, 5, and 6 of the bill for the
snowmobile fund, the {rall tax transfer fund, and the state parks gift fund.

Senate Bill No. 2021 - International Peace Garden - Conference Commitiee Action

CONFERENCE  C'ONFERENGE COMPARISON
EXECUTIVE SENATE COMMITTEE COMMITTEE HOUSE TO
BUDGET VERSION CHANGES VERSION VERSION HOUSE
International Peace Garden  $348,354 $348,354 $6,600 $362,854 $346,954 $6.600
Total all funds $348,264 $346,354 $8,600 $362,854 $346,364 $6,500
Less esfimated income
General fund $348,364 $346,364 $5,6500 $362,854 $346,354 $8,500
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept. 750 - International Peace Garden - Detail of Conference Committee Changes
ADDS TOTAL
FUNDING FOR  CONFERENCE
BIENNIAL COMMITTEE
AUDIT 1 CHANGES
International Peace Garued $6.500 $6,600
Total all funds $6,500 $6,600
Less estimated income
General fund $6,500 $6,600
FTE 0.00 0.00
1 This amendment adds $6.500 o the International Peace Garden Hne from the general lund for the blennlal audit,
Page No. 3 38044.0205

LA

Date

T T o e o e i e A & e e

T et s G 2 5 e A € —m e

eproduct lons of records del{vered to Modern xnfomtlot"ung;;t‘:;;ui-'\oﬂl'”rﬂbrofilmim and
The photographio process moets standards of the American National Standards Irstitute
NOTICE1 1f the filmed image above {s less Legible than this Notice, 1t {s due to the cquality of the

0 1Is 103

4
o

sk



Y ?A’fi»m

Date 4/22‘
Roll Call Vote #: [

2003 SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE ROLL CALL VOTES
BILL/RESOLUTION NO. SB 2021

Senate  APPROPRIATIONS Committee

X | Check here for Conference Committee

Legislative Council Amendment Number 38 0 ('M ’ OAO{
Action, Taken \ N e, S

B 0 LEer -
Motion Made By m (mg(m Seconded By ma/u‘f/y] Sarv

Senato Represe ]

Senator Andrist Representative Martinson

| Senator Schobinger Representative Monson
§ Senator Tallackson Representative Gulleson

Total  (Yes) A No 2
Absent Lf}’] (Qi}m-n écu,@ ~

Floor Assignment

If the vote is on an amendment, briefly indicate intent:

The micrographic tmages on this film are accurate reproductions of records delivered to]"c;do

document being f1imed.

Information vast‘t.w.v»a fér miarofiiming and
were filmed fn the reguler course of business. The photographic process meets standards ofmzhe Amertoan Nat $
(ANS1) for erchival microfflm, NOTICE: 1f the f{imed image above {s less Legible than this Notiae, H? {s tim‘tlo :mdri:c‘::tx:

A 0lIs b3

e Date




g

38044.0206 Prepared by the Legislative Council staft for :
Title.0400 Representatlve Monson v
Fiscal No. 2 Aprll 22, 2003 22,07
2
PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2021 { "‘,3

That the House recede from Its amendments as printed on pages 1144-1146 of the Senate
Journal and pages 1249-1251 of the House Journal and that Engrossed Senate Bill No. 2021

be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 15, replace "5,254,210" with "5,254,566"
Page 1, llne 16, replace "4,412,157" with "4,601,793"
Page 1, line 17, replace "1,932,794" with "2,517,794"
Page 1, line 18, replace "4,836,000" with "4,336,000"
Page 1, line 19, replace "710,721" with "760.618"

Page 1, line 20, replace *17,145,882" with "17,470,771"
Page 1, line 21, replace "10.662,416" with "10,767.11 "
Page 1, line 22, replace "6,493,466" with "6,703,669"

Page 2, line 1, replace "346.354" with "352,854"

Page 2, line 2, replace "346,354" with "352,854"

Page 2, line 3, replace "6,839,820" with "7,056,513"
Page 2, line 4, replace "10,652,416" with "10,767,112"
Page 2, line 5, replace "17,492,236" with "17,823,625"

Page 3, line 6, replace "$550,000" with "$902,888"
Page 3, line 11, replace "$80,000" with "$50,000"
Page 3, line 16, replace "$100,000" with "$100,456"
Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:
Senate Bill No. 2021 - Summary of Conference Committee Action

CONFERENQGE CONFERENCE COMPARISON
EXECUTIVE SENATE COMMITTEE COMMITTEE HQUSE 10
BUDGET VERSION CHANGES VERSION VERSION HOUSE
Parks and Recreatlon Depariment
b Iolgl allulundsdI o S}?.g%.?:‘ig 317‘142,882 ‘?22'333 317.479’.771 $17.420,653 $41,118
088 astimated Income
QGeneral fund 3'6:'135:2% %g'%g'i:%% sﬂ'ﬁﬁ'm
International Poace Garden
Totat al funds $348,354 $346,354 $6,600 $362,054 $348,354 $6,600
Page No. 1 38044.0206

The micrographic fmages on this f1lm are accurate reproductions of records delivered to Modern lnfomtion sVstm for m'ferofilnlng and

were filmed in the regular cou
(ANS1) for archival microffim.
doolment being f{lmed.

ree of business. The photographfc process meets standards of the American Netional Standards Institute

NOTICE: If the filmed image above is {ess legible then this Notice, it {s due to the quality of the
Operetors Signature [ ~ /0 ’ } Date




Y U

Less eslimated income

General fund $348,354 $346,364 $6,600 $352,854 $348,354 $8.600
8ill Total
Total all funds $18,384,787 $1 5.492.236 $331,389 $17,823,625 $17,776,007 $47.818

Less eslimaled income 11,27
General fund 57':1'6&&?%

10,662,418 114,698 10,787,112 10,727.08 7

Senate Bill No. 2021 - Parks and Recreation Department - Conference Committee Action

CONFERENCE ~ CONFERENCE COMPARISON
EXECUTIVE SENATE COMMITTEE COMMITTEE HOUSE 10
BUDGET VERSION CHANGES VERSION VERSION HOUSE
Salaries and wages $6,296,996 $6,264,210 $356 $6,254,666 $5,254,566
Cporating expenses 4,412,167 4,412,167 189,636 4,601,782 4,660,676 $41,118
Capital assets 3,667,794 1,032,794 585,000 2,617,794 2,817,794
Qrants 3,781,000 4,838,000 (500,000} 4,336,000 4,338,000
Lewis and Clark 871,488 710,721 49,897 760,618 760,618 t
Bleantscuilal — - ‘
Total ak funds $18,038,433 $17,145,882 $324,689 $17.470,771 $17,420,653 $41.118 4
Less estimated income 11,279,169 10,662,418 114,898 10,767,112 10,727,358 39,767
General fund $6,759,264 $6.493,466 $210,193 $6,703,659 $6,702,208 $1,361
FTE 44.26 44.26 0.00 44,25 44.26 0.00

Dept. 750 - Parks and Recreation Department - Detall of Conference Committee Changes

INCREASES TRANSFERS FEMA
REDUCES AEDUCES FUNDING FOR ADDS FUNDING DOLLARS BACK
RECOMMENDED  FUNDING FOR INCREASED TO LEWIS TO CAPITAL
FUNDING FOR INFORMATION SNOWMOBILE CHANGES AND CLARK ASSETS LINE
HEALTH TECHNOLOQY REGISTRATION FUNDING BICENTENNIAL  FROM GRANTS
INSURANCE | cosTS 2 FEES 3 SOURCE 4 LINE & LINE &
Salaries and wages ($4,644) $5,000 '
QOperating expenses ($20,384) 210,000
Capital assets 85,000 $500,000
Grants {600,000}
Lewls and Clark {103) $60,000
Bicentennlal - —_— e
Tolal all funds ($4,747) ($20,364) $300,000 $0 $50,000 $0
Less estimated Income (310} 4,994 300,000 180,000
General fund {$4.437) ($15,370) $0 $180,000 $50,000 $0 :
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ‘t
TOTAL |
CONFERENCE |
COMMITTEE |
|
Salaries and wages . $358 J
Operating expensos 189,638 {
Capltal assets 685,000 E
Grants (600,000} i
Lewls and Clark Bicantennial 40,687 i
Totat all funds $324,889 i
Less estimated Income 114,608 I
General fund $210,163 |
FTE 0.00 ;
f

1 This amendment raduces the funding for slate employee health insurance pramiums from $493 to $488.70 per month, L

2 This amendment reduces funding lor information technology by a total of $20,364, which Is $15,370 from the general fund and $4,994 from other ‘
funds, which rapresents a reduction in total Information technology funding of approximately & percent, i

3 This amendment Increases funding to the Parks and Recreation Department for Increased snowmobile registration fees In Senate Bill No, 2162,
4 This amendment changes funding sources from special funds to the genaral fund to offset the funding source change done by the Senate,

8 This amendment adds funding to the Lewis and Clark Bicentennial iine ltem for a grant to the Three Atillaled Tribes Lewls and Clark Bicentennial
Celebration Foundation for the national slgnature event,

8 This amandment transiers $500,000 of federal funds for FEMA conatruction projects back to the capital projects line ltem from the grants lina item,
The Senate iransferred the $500,000 as part of the amendment that remaved bonding capital projects and tranaferred the lederal funds from those
bonding projects removed from the oarltal assets line em to the grants line ltem, Tha $500,000 of federal funds for the FEMA construction
projects was included In the amount of the lederal funds transferrad from the capital asssts line item to the grants line Hem,

This amendmeit also corrects the amounts in Sections 4, 5, and 6 of the bill for the
snowmobile fund, the trall tax transfer fund, and the state parks glft fund.

Page No. 2 38044.0208

The micrographic images on this f{im are accurate reproductions of racords delfvared to Modern Information sVstoms fdrﬂmi‘orafilmim and

were filmed fn the regular courst of business, The photographic process mests standards of the Amer|
{ANST) for archival microfiim, Norlczl 1f the filmed fmage above fs less Legible than this Notice, ci.? 72'&1”:095#2“&2?:{3'31‘3;:
0

document being ¢1imed,
A.Q.nggjg Q\(’W@L\ 0]Is 03

Opé

4
o



Senate Bill No. 2021 - International Peace Garden - Conference Committee Action

EXECUTIVE SENATE
BUDGET VERSION
International Peace Garden $346,364 $348,054
Total all funds $348,364 $346,354
Less estimated Income
Genarat fund $348,354 $346,354
FTE 0.00 0.00

CONFERENCE  CONFERENCE
COMMITTEE COMMITTEE
CHANGES VERSION
$6,500 $352,864
$6,600 $352,854
$6,600 $352,854

0.00 0.00

Dept. 751 - International Peace Garden - Detail of Conference Committee Changes

ADDS TOTAL
FUNDING FOR CONFERENCE
BIENNIAL COMMITTEE
AUDIT ¢ CHANGES

international Peace Garden $6,500 $6,600
Total all funds $6,500 $8,600
Leas astimated inconme
General fund $6,500 $6,600
FTE 0.00 0.00

1 This amendment adds $6,500 to the International Peace Garden line item from the general fund for the biennial audit.

Page No. 3

2047

COMPARISON
HOUSE TO
VERSION HOUSE
$346,954 $6.500
$346,384 $6,600
$348,054 $8,500
0.00 0.00
38044.0206

(ANSL)Y for archivel microf!im.
document being f1lmed.

015 /6.3

Th. Mfcl'om‘l 'e 'm o8 on tﬁfl et e ekl hmame s e e e e
vore £1lnad K:: e rgwlar oounfo' l':’l'nf ang::::?te reproduct fons of records delivered to Modern Information Systems for microfiiming and

NOTICEY

The photographic process meets standards of the Amer{oan National
11 the filmed Image above {s less legible than this Notfes, it 1: ﬁ'to°§ﬁﬂdmci3'§$t?§:

Q\l(" W\

A
o



1

)

Ln 3 ~O
Date: f~d9 >
Roll call vote # l

2003 SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE ROLL CALL VOTES
BILL/RESOLUTION NO.

Senate  APPROPRIATIONS Committee

Check here for Conference Committee

Legislative Council Amendment Number O30k |

Action Taken ¢ O,&o s"
YNanSe~

Motion Made By Rorcdecas Seconded By W\a,d-ww?; N~

M o Sy
Sutleoon

Total (Yes) (/ No

Absent
Floor Assignment A’V‘ CL(«LS’)L // m alinsoi

If the vote is on an amendment, briefly indicate intent:

o

The micrographio images on this film are accurate reproductions of records del{vered to Modern Informat!on sVstmfor n‘\};'rofilmim and

were filmed in the regular course of business. The photographic process meets standards of the American Natfonal Standards Institute
(ANSI1) for archival mierofilm, NOTICH: 1f the filmed image above {s less Legible than this Notfce, it {s due to the cquality of the

document being f1imed,
s o3

Date

o



-

- e
T

&

\'b‘

N

" the micrographic {mages on thts f1lm are accurate r
were filmed {n the regular course

REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE (420)

April 23, 2003 8:39 a.m.

REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

Module No: SR-74-8172 *
Insert LC: 38044.0206

SB 2021, as engrossed: Your conference committee (Sens. Andrist, Schobinger, Tallackson
and Reps. Martinson, Monson, Gulleson) recommends that the HOUSE RECEDE from
the House amendments on SJ pages 1144-1146, adopt amendments as follows, and

place SB 2021 on the Seventh order:

That the House recede from its amendments as printed on pages 1144-1146 of the Senate
Journal and pages 1249-1251 of the House Journal and that Engrossed Senate Bill No. 2021

be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 15, replace "5,254,210" with "5,264,566"
Page 1, line 186, replace "4,412,157" with "4,601,793"
Page 1, line 17, replace "1,932,794" with "2,517,794"
Page 1, line 18, replace "4,836,000" with "4,336,000"
Page 1, line 19, replace "710,721" with "760,618"

Page 1, line 20, replace "17,145,882" with "17,470,771"

Page 1, line 21, replace "10,652,416" with "10,767,112"

Page 1, line 22, replace "6,493,466" with "6,703,659"
Page 2, line 1, replace "346,354" with "352,854"

Page 2, line 2, replace "346,354" with "352,854"

Page 2, line 3, replace "6,839,820" with "7,066,513"
Page 2, line 4, replace "10,6562,416" with "10,767,112"
Page 2, line 5, replace "17,492,236" with "17,823,625"
Page 3, line 6, replace "$550,000" with "$902,888"
Page 3, line 11, replace "$80,000" with "$50,000"
Page 3, line 16, replace "$100,000" with "$100,456"

Renumber accordingly

D4 . 1 s s o A ¢ b PO A SN 8 N b L s

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT: 5

Senate Blll No. 2021 - Summary of Conference Committee Action

EXECUTIVE
BUDGET
Parks and Aecreation Depariment
Total all funds $10,038,483
Less astimated Income 1,279,186
GQeneral fund ,169,2
Intarnatiohal Peace Garden
Tolal all funds $346,004

Loss estimated Income

{2) DESK, (2) COMM

CONFERENCE  CONFERENGE COMPARISON

SENATE COMMITTEE COMMITTEE HOUSE 10

VERSION CHANGES VERSION VERSION HOUSE
$17,145082 $324.80 $7470.771 $1 7420850 z 1448
10.652.418 :
6,493,486 s%m%% 8,703,669 i“""—woz,as% §1.361 1

$346,364 $6,600 $352,664 $340,364 $6,500 ‘
Page No. 1 SR.74-8172

eproductions of records delivered to Modern lnformetionﬁystevgs for 'r‘ni“croﬂlmino andd

of business, The photographic process meets standards of the American Natienal Stand t
mwﬂ:o&:xh:rrwicromm. HOYICE: 1f the filmed image above is less legible than this Notice, ft is due to t}:o ;&:dfiw.:; gﬁ:

)5 o3

J.

o



1Y

REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE (420) Module No: SR-74-8172
April 23, 2003 8:39 a.m.
Insert LC: 38044.0206
Qeneral fund $346,354 $348,054 $6,600 $352,864 $348,354 $6,600
Bill Total
Loes aslimated | o lodbeais Viges  lodaris  Sloraras Y087
288 eslimal ncome 27,366 39,75
Qeneral fund §7.106.:818 36,839,820 $278,693 7,056,613 S%ZE‘EE‘? $7.861
Senate Blll No. 2021 - Parks and Recreation Department - Conference Committee Action
CONFERENCE CONFERENCE COMPARISON
tXECUTIVE SENATE COMMITTEE COMMITTEE HOUSE TO
BUDGET VERSION CHANGES VERSION VERSION HOUSE
Salarles and wages $5,206,996 $6,254,210 $368 $6,254,666 $5,264,566
Operating expenses 4,412,167 4,412,167 189,836 4,601,793 4,660,875 $41,118
Caplta! assets 3,687,794 1,932,794 586,000 2,517,794 2,617,704
Grants 3,791,000 4,836,000 (600,000 4,338,000 4,336,000
Lewis and Clark 971,488 710,721 49,897 760,618 760,618
Bicentennial — e
Total all funds $18,038,433 $17,145,882 $324,880 $17.470,771 $17,420,653 $41,118
Less estimated income 11,279,189 10,652,418 114,696 10,767,112 10,727,355 39,767
General fund $6,759,264 $6,493,488 $210,193 $6,703,659 $6,702,298 $1,381
FTE 44.26 44,26 0.00 44,26 44,25 0.00
Dept. 750 - Parks and Recreatlon Department - Detall of Conference Committee Changes
INCREASES TAANSFEAS FEMA
REDUCES REDUCES FUNDING FOR ADDS FUNDING  DOLLARS BACK
RECOMMENDED  FUNDING FOR INCREASED TO LEWIS TO CAPITAL
FUNDING FOR INFORMATION SNOWMOBILE CHANQES AND GLARK ASSETS LINE
HEALTH TEQHNOLOGY REG!STRAJ ION FUNDING BICENTE%NIAL FROM GRANTS
INSURANGE 1 cosTS 2 FEES SOURCE 4 LINE LINE 8
Salark?’s and wages ($4.644) (§20.384) 2?8.883
raiing expenses ) X
%tal r;gsetge 85,000 $500,000
Qrants {600,000)
Lewls and Ciark (103) $50,000
Blcantennial
Total all funds ($4,747) ($20,364) $300,000 $0 $50,000 $0
Less estimated Income 310 {4,004} 300,000 {180,000)
General fund ($4.437) ($16,370) $0 $180,000 $50,000 $0
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL
CONFERENCE
COMMITTEE
CHANGES
Salarles and wages $366
Operating expanses 169,638
Capltal assets 686,000
Grants (600,000)
Lewls and Clark Bigentennlal 49,897
Total all funds $324,089
Less estimated Income 114,898
Qeneral fund $210,193
FTE 0.00

1 This amendment reduces the Junding for state employes health Insurance premiums from $463 1o $488.70 per month.

2 This amendment reduces funding for Information technology by a total of $20,384, which I $16,370 from the genetal fund and $4,894 from cther
funds, which represents a reduction in total information technology funding of approximately & percent.

3 ‘this amendment Increases funding to the Parks and Recreation Deparimant for Increaged snowmoblle reglstration fees In Senate Bill No, 2182,

(2) DESK, (2) COMM

i VRIS 1 G i e T W e e

Page No. 2

The mtcrographic images on this f{im are accurate ¢
were f{lmed {n the regular course of business,

(ANSL) for archival microfiim

document baing #1lmed.

+ NOTICE:

1f the filmed image above {s

eproduct {ons of records delive
The photographic process meets s

4

8R.74.8172

red to Moderﬁ- lnformatibﬁ swtm 'f;;r‘f‘)fvé‘rofilmlnc and
tandards of the American National Standards Institute
less Legible than this Notfce, ft (s due to the quality of the

0]

N

Date

-
e

-

A R AL it e L Wb B e e o . S . N i Pkt s

W

mj.

o



REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE (420) Module No: SR-74-8172 f

Aprii 23, 2003 8:39 a.m. !
Insert LC: 38044.0206 f

4 This amendment changes funding sources fram speclal funds to the general fund to offset the Junding soutce change done by the Senate.

\
/-\ 6 This amendment adds funding to tha Lawls and Glark Blzantennlal line item for a grant o the Three Affillated Tribes Lewls and Glark Blcentennial
Celebration Fnundation tor the natlonal signature event.

6 This amendment transfers $500,000 of federal funds for FEMA construction projests back to the caplial projects line item from the grants line item.
The Senale transterred the $600,000 as part of the amendment that removed bonding capital projects and lransfarred the federal funds from those
bonding projests remaved from the cagtal assels line ltem to the granis line llem. The $500,000 of federal funds for the FEMA construction
projacts was Included in the amount of the federal funds transfarrad from the capilal assets line ltem to the grants Ine item.

This amendment also cotrects the amounts in Sections 4, 5, and 6 of the bill for the
snowmobile furid, the trall tax transfer fund, and the state parks gift fund.

Senate Bill No. 2021 - International Peace Garden - Conference Committee Action

CONFERENCE CONFERENCE COMPARISON

EXECUTIVE SENATE COMMITTEE COMMITTEE HOUSE TO {

BUDGET VERSION CHANGES VERSION VERBION HOUSE l

International Peace Garden $346,364 346,954 $6.600 $352,854 $348,354 $6,500 ,‘

1

Total all funds $346,354 $346,354 $6,600 $352,854 $346,364 $8,600 ‘

Less estimated ncome e

Geteral fund $348,364 $348,354 $6,600 $362,864 $346,354 $8,600
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Dept. 751 - International Peace Garden - Detall of Conference Committee Changes

ADDS TOTAL
Nt FUNDING FOR CONFERENCE
BIENNIAL COMMITTEE
AUDIT CHANGES !
International Pe4ce Qarden $6,500 $6,600 \
Total all funds $8,600 $6,600
Less estimated income e -
Genaral fund $6,600 $6,600
FTE 0.00 0.00

1 Thig amendment adds $8,600 to the International Peace Gardan {lne ltem from the general fund for the blennial audit.

Engrossed SB 2021 was placed on the Seventh order of business on the calendar.

(2) DESK, (2) COMM Page No. 3 SR-74.8172

R R ST AT S

The miorographic images on this fiim are accurate reproductions of records delivered to Modern !nformot"i-;r; Q;stm '48-E‘.hiorofilmin9 and
were f{lned {n the regular courss of business, The photographic process mests standards of the Amerioan National Standards Institute
(ANSI) for archival microfflm, NOYICH: If the filmed image above s less legible than this Notice, 1t fs due to the cuality of the

dooument being f1imed,
o

Date




AN g on

The ﬁchéE;;hﬁfély ges on this #lm are accu#éfé'feproducti

ware filmed tn the regular course of business,
(ANS!) for archival microftlim,
document being filmed. -

‘fff;*u;lggf:“ B 2063:5EST1MONY'.

8B 2021

ons of records del{vered to Modern Information Systems for microfiiming and
The photographie process meets standards of the Amer{can Natfohal Standards Instftute

NOTICE: 1f the filmed image above {5 less legible than this Notice, ft fs due to the quality of the

e

2

Oy



i o g

a Prepared by the North Dakota Legislative Councli
g staff for House Appropriations
February 28, 2003

" Department 750 - Parks and Recreatlon Department
Senate Bill No. 2021

|

FTE Positions  General Fund Other Funds Total |

2003-05 Executive Budget 44,25 $7,105,618 $11,279,169 $18,384,1 37 |
2001-03 Leglslative Appropriations 42,76 7,699,548" 7,398,810 15,098,3582 |
Increase (Decrease) 1,60 ($693,930) $3,880,350 $3,286,429 ‘

' The 2001-03 general fund appropriation is the amount appropriated by the 2001 Leglslative Ascembly and does not Include a
reduction of $80,846 relating to the 1.05 percent budget allotment oidered by Govemor Hoaven 'n July 2002,

2 The 2001-03 appropriation amounts include $45,339, $43,629 of which Is from the general fund, for the agency’s share of the
$5 milllon funding pool appropriated to the Office of Management and Budget for spaclal market equity adjustments for classified
employees. The 2001-03 appropriation amounts do not include $850,000 of additional federal funds authority resufting from
Emergency Commission action during the 2001-03 blonnlum and general fund spending authority of $810,839 carried over from the

1999-2001 biennium for capital projects. }

Agency Funding FTE Positions
$12.00 45.00
| $10.00 44.00
! 43.00
i ”Om 42‘00 /
é $6.00 41,00
i $4.00 40.00 l///:i‘g[jr
39.00 i
$2.00 38.00 —iw/ l
$0.00 37.00 ?
1997-99  1999-2001 2001-03  2003-05 1997-99 1999-2001 2001-03  2003-05 ‘
Executive Executive
Budget Budget

W General Fund W Speclal Funds

First House Action
Attached is a summary of the first house changes.

Executive Budget Highlights
(With First House Changes Noted)

General Fund Other Funds Total
1. Adds two .75 new FTE malntenance worker | positions, one at Devils $90,232 $980,232
Lake and one at Fort Lincoln
2, Provides a 268 percent funding Increase for Lewis and Clark ($443,856) $650,000 $206,045

Bicentennlal Initiatives ($210,000 from a federal grant and $440,000
from revenue bond proceeds). The Senate removed $260,000 from the
Lewis and Clark Bicentennial line item for capital asset projects.

~. 8. Reduces funding for the Peace Garden due to ellmination of 2001-03 ($30,729)
) capital budget ($12,600) and 5 parcent budget reduction ($18,220)

($30,728)

L -t

The micrographic images on this ¢1(m are accurate d to Nodern Infornat! ten

T eproductions of records delivared to Mod

(Aaglgikmdair:hti’\‘/: lr:ﬁ:};: iel;ursao%fl cbuslnefss. The photographic process meets standard"e o?"'lh'."mﬂm’ Ns:tsltml f:{ m"&: ereine
' 1 1f the fiimed image above 1o less legible than this Notice, 1t i3 due to t;e ;anliw‘:il'tgttn:

dooument being f1lmed,
a4 R X/af\pml wlis b3

N
Date

LT



R

The micrographtc tmages on this ilm are ccurate reproductions of records delivared to Modern lnform;tﬁi‘on $

dooument being f1imed

4. Increases grants line item by 61.1 percent as a result of a federal $1,437,338 $1,437,336

boating Infrastructure grant ($400,000), Increases In federal '

apportionments ($1,087,336), and a decrease in grants in the
recreation program ($50,000). The Senate Increased the grants line
item by $1,045,000 through a transfer of federal funds from the capital (

m assets and Lewls and Clark Bicentennlal line items.
.6, Provides a 28.8 percent Increase in operating expenses due in part to $216,226 $764,542 $980,767

replacement of outdated telephone systems ($76,071), appropriation
from water development trust fund ($575,287) to pay principal and
accrued Interest for disaster (flood) recovery loans, Inflationary
Increases In state park operating costs ($100,000), Fort Abraham
Lincoln State Park operations ($150,000), and Sully Creek State Park
operations ($25,000)

6. Decreases funding for capital assets from $4,840,089 to $3,567,794, ($1,316,795) $43,600 ($1,272,205)
which includes $6575,260 for equipment and $2,930,000 for capltal
Emjeots. The Senate decreased funding in the capital assets line item
yjzgt.ooo and removed funding of $1,630,000 for capital asset
projects,

7. Provides revenue bonding authority of approximately $1.6 milllon to
finance the state share of approximately $2.9 million In capital projects

Major Related Legislation

House Bill No. 1416 - This bill provides for the sale of beer and wine by concesslonaires for 14 avents per yaar on property under the
management of the Parks and Recreation Department which borders the Missouri River and which Ia within 16 miles of a city with a

population in excess of 20,000. ‘

thor N.vtsftem‘ fsotn;"ﬂ;foﬂlmim and
ona
88 legible than this Notice, it fs due to tgo ;&m:c.::tm

A 0 lIs b3

by
Date

were filmed in the regular course of
(ANSL) for archival microfilm, uo?:c"‘:"'ﬁ“ii\. Efzingtdot'o&?eph.m&ro&aslsamu ol e o the Aer

J.



O

~~IATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

senate Bill No, 2021 - Funding Summary

Executive Senate Senate
Budget Changes Verslon
Parks and Recreation
Depariment
Salaries and wages $5,205,996 ($41,786) $5,254,210
Operating expenses 4,412,157 4,412,187
Capital assets 3,567,794 (1,635,000) 1,932,794
Grants 3,791,000 1,045,000 4,836,000
Lewis and Clark 971,486 (260,765) 710,721
bicentennial
Total sl funds $18,038,433 ($392,551) $17,145,882
Less estimated income 11,279,169 __ 626,753) 10,652,416
General fund $6,759,264 ($265,798) 56,493,43
FTE 44,25 0.00 44.25
international Peace Garden
International Peace Garden $346,354 $346,354
Total all funds $346,354 $0 $346,354
Less estimated Income 0 0 0
General fund $346,354 $0 $346,354
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00
Bill Toat
Total all funds $18,384,787 ($892,551) $17,492,236
Less estimated income 11,279,169 (626,753) 10,652,416
General fund $7,105,618 ($265,798) $6,839,820
FTE 44,25 0.00 44,25

02/28/03

Senate Bill No. 2021 - Parks and Recreation Department - Senate Action

Executive Senate Senate

Budget Changes VYerslon
Salaries and wages $5,295,996 ($41,786) $5,254,210
Operating expenses 4,412,157 4,412,187
Capltal assets 3,561,794 (1,635,000 1,932,794
Grants 3,191,000 1,045,000 4,836,000
Lewis and Clark bicentennial 071,486 (260,765) 710,721
Total all funds $18,038,433 ($892,551) $17,145,882
Less estimated income 11,279,169 (626,753) 10,652,416
Genersl fund $6,759,264 ($265,798) $6,493,466
FTE 44,25 0.00 4425

Bl A T8 T PE e S A R

The micrographic {mages on this #{im are accurate r
in the regular course of business, The photographic pr
If the filmed {mage above

were {1imed
(ANSI) for archival microfilim,
document betng f1lmed.

NOYICES

ocess moets standards of the Amer|
{s less legible then this Notfee,

SB2021

eproductions of records delivered to Modern lnforﬂ;‘t:'i;r‘rméystm fc;l;~-r;{f.§r6f1lmim and

can Natfonal Standards Institute
{t 19 due to the quality of the

0 1S o3

Date

m‘.

o



?A’ﬂ(\,

\ .
e

| [N
)

document being ¢1(med,

) line items to the grants line item.

The mierographic

i )
02/28/03
Department No, 750 - Parks and Recreation Department - Detail of Senate Changes
(
Decreases Removes Increases
Removes Changes Funding In the Funding for Funding for
Recommended Fundln; Caplia) Assety Capital Assct Grants Line Tola) Senate
Salary Increase’ Source Line ltem Projects® Item* Changes
Salaries and wages ($41,786) ($41,786) i
Operating expenses ‘
Capital assets (5,000 {1,630,000)* (1,635,000
Grants 1,045,000 1,045,000 |
Lewis and Clark bicentenniaf (765) {260,000)* (260,765) !
Total afl funds (842,551) $0 ($5,000) (51,890,000) $1,0450)0 ($892,551) :
Less estimated {ncome (1,753) 220,000 0 {1,890,000) 1,045,000 ~ (626,753) !
|
General fund ($40,798) ($220,000) ($5,000) $0 $0 ($265,798) j
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

! This amendment removes the Governor's recommendation for state employee salary increases and retains the recommended state J
payment {or health insurance premiums.

2 A section is added increasing the maximum park permit fee allowed for up to three days' use from $4 to §5. The increase Is
estimated to generate additional park income of $220,000 for the 2003-05 biennium.

3 This amendment removes revenue bond authority for capital construction projects included in the executive recommendation.

‘ This amendment increases the grants line item to reflect the transfer of federal funds from the capital projects and Lewis and Clark ( |

3 This amendment changes funding for the following capital projects:

|
]
Chapital Projects Line  General Fund Federal Funds Special Funds Revenue Bonds Total !
Administrative office « Turtle ($350,000) {$350,000) (5700,000) ;
River ‘
Relocate loop A comfort 45,000 (45,000) 0 {
station « Devils Lake {
Renovate comfort station « 37,500 (37,500) 0 }
Beaver Lake
Rural water connection - Lake 125,000 (125,000) 0
Sakskawes
Road repair « Lake Sakakawea 60,000 {60,000) 0 !
Road repair - Fort Abraham 30,000 (30,000) 0 :
Lincoln ‘
Chip and seal - Beaver Lake 55,000 (55,000) 0 !
and Devils Lake '
Mdntenmc‘e shop construction (63,000) (65,0000  (130,000) ]
« lcelandio
Sodbuster exhibit bullding « 15,000 (15,000) 0 ’
Fort Ransom !
Seasonal hovsing - Lake (210,000) (210,000
Sakakawey, Devlls Lake,
Port Ransom, and Beaver
Lake
Rear screen amphitheater - (45,000) (45,000) (90,000)
lcedlmdla. LLaf: Metigoshe,
and Devils Lake
FEMA construction projects (500,000) (500,000)
Total $0 ($960,000) $367,500  ($1,037,500) (51,630,000) k

¢ This amendment changes funding for the following capital asset projects:

$B2021

images on this tilm a
e regular cource of b'::.s ‘a::::?to reproductions of records del {vered to Modern Information ¢

NOTICE:

The photographie process meets stands tens for morof{ il and
rds of the Ame M
If the filmed {mage above {s less legible than this uom.",“:'? ;‘:tdm,méas:ﬁ:dqua.rdflw'gtgﬁ:

ba Raldond  plis s

wore filmed tn th y

CANS1Y for arehival microffim,

o

~




/\ Lewls and Clark Line  General Fund Federal Funds Specia) Funds Revenue Bonds  Total
’ lnterpr:}t‘lve center - Cross ($110,000) ($110,000)  ($220,000)

Rmn

Campground rewiring and 125,000 125,000 (150,000) 0
regrading - Lake Sakakawes

Campground expansion - Fort 140,000 (140,000) 0

. Stevenson

Contingenoy for varlous Lowis (40,000) (40,000)
& Clark projects

Total $0 (585,000) $265000  ($440,000)  (3260,000)

02/28/03

A new section is added increasing the agency's 2001-03 appropriation by $500,000 of federal funds for grants,

Senate Bill No. 2021 - International Peace Garden - Senate Action

The Senate did not change the executive budget recommendation for the International Peace Garden.

b steaara AN b g,

(ANS!Y for archival
doaument befrg mmg.fcromm. NOTICE: It the f{imed image above ig leas |

4

8 standards

the micrographic fmages on this ¢ilm are ac T
"
were f1ined i the Fegular oooes °fx m“ma:?torﬁ:p’:hog:s:::m’gfp;:g:;gan::tfwmd to Nodern Information §

AN

0 /)

Date

$B2021

yatei‘\'amf;t; fniéroﬂlmlm ad
of the Amertoan National §
egtble than this Notfce, 1t {8 due to 5#2“35."?1{3'3*5‘.:

V4| Q\l(‘ y@%\}gj
7

T T e A e e r——— e e -

4



/

i

SB2021

04/09/03 f
T oot
STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT: ' 2
D0
‘ hﬁenate Bill No. 2021 - Funding Summary > b 2 :
/! Executive Sente House House ‘l
Budpet Version Changes Version ‘
Parks and Recreatlon |
Department i
Salaries and wages $5,295,996 $5,254,210 $356 $5,254,566 ;
Operating expenses 4,412,157 4412,157 148,518 4,560,675 '
Capital sssets 3,567,794 1,93